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Table C-1 Special-Status Plant Species Known or with Potential to Occur in Project Study Area

Species Status  Life Form/Blooming Period/Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments
Allen’s pentachaeta 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms March through June Low. Known from fewer than 20
Pentachaeta aurea ssp. allenii Occurs in valley and foothill grassland and coastal scrub occurrences in Orange County
(CNPS 2016).

Aphanisma 1B.2 Annual herb, blooms February through June Moderate. Observed 3 miles
Aphanisma blitoides Occurs in sandy or gravelly coastal bluff scrub, coastal scrub, southeast of the PSA.

coastal dunes
Blochman's dudleya 1B.1 Perennial herb, blooms April through June Moderate. Observed 2.5 miles
Dudleya blochmaniae ssp. Ocecurs in rocky, clay, or serpentine soils in coastal bluff scrub, west of the PSA.
blochmaniae coastal scrub, chaparral, valley and foothill grasslands
Bigleaved crownbeard FT, ST, Perennial herb, blooms March through July Moderate. Observed 9.1 miles
Verbesina dissita 1B.1 Occurs in maritime chaparral and coastal scrub west of the PSA.
Brand'’s star phacelia 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms March through June Moderate. Present on MCB CPEN
Phacelia stellaris Occurs in coastal dunes and coastal scrub habitats per the INRMP.
California boxthorn 4.2 Perennial shrub, blooms December through August Present. Approximately 100
Lycium californicum Occurs in coastal bluff scrub and coastal scrub habitats individuals observed in PSAin

2015.

Callifornia satintail 2B.1 Perennial rhizomatous herb, blooms September through May Moderate. Observed 5 miles north
Imperata brevifolia Occurs in mesic chaparral, coastal scrub, desert scrub, wetland- of the PSA.

riparian habitats
California screw moss 1B.2 Moss, blooms seasonally following rains Moderate. Observed 13 miles
Tortula californica Occurs in sandy soils in chenopod scrub and valley and foothill northeast of the PSA.

grassland
Chaparral nolina 1B.2 Perennial, evergreen shrub, blooms March through July Moderate Observed 1.8 miles
Nolina cismontana Occurs in sandstone or gabbro soils in chaparral or coastal scrub east of the PSA.

habitats
Chaparral ragwort 2B.2 Annual herb, blooms January through May Moderate. Observed 0.3 mile

Senecio aphanactis

Occurs in coastal scrub, chaparral, and woodland habitats

west of the PSA.
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Life Form/Blooming Period/Habitat Requirements

Potential to Occur/Comments

Cliff spurge 2B.2 Perennial shrub, blooms December through October Low. A perennial shrub that would
Euphorbia misera Occurs in rocky slopes, sandstone sea bluff and arroyos below have been observed if present.
1,600 feet
Coast woolly-heads 1B.2 Annual herb, blooms April through September Absent. Potential habitat not
Nemacaulis denuadata var. Occurs in coastal dune habitats present in the PSA.
denudata
Coastal dunes milk-vetch FE, SE,  Annual herb, blooms March through May Moderate. Present on MCB CPEN
Astragalus tener var. titi 1B.1 Occurs in vernally mesic soils in sandy depressions, vernal pools per the INRMP.
near the coast, on coastal bluffs, coastal dunes, and in coastal
prairie habitats
Coulter’s goldfields 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms February through June High. Present in the PSA in 2008
Lasthenia glabrata ssp. coulteri Occurs in marshes and swamps (coastal salt), playas, and vernal ~ (MCB CPEN n.d.).
pools
Coulter’'s matilija poppy 4.2 Perennial rhizomatous herb, blooms March through July Present. Approximately 150
Romneya coulteri Occurs in coastal scrub and chaparral habitats individuals were observed in the
PSAin 2015.
Coulter’s saltbush 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms March through October Moderate. Observed 0.9 mile
Atriplex coulteri Occurs in alkaline or clay soils in coastal bluff scrub, coastal southeast of the PSAin 2012.
dunes, coastal scrub, and valley and foothill grassland habitats
Decumbent goldenbush 1B.2 Perennial shrub, blooms April through November Moderate. Observed 1.9 miles
Isocoma mencziesii var. Occurs in chaparral and coastal scrub (sandy, often in disturbed southeast of the PSA.
decumbens areas) habitats
Encinitas bacchatris FT, SE, Perennial, deciduous shrub, blooms August through November Absent. Potential habitat not
Baccharis vanessae 1B.1 Occurs on sandstone in maritime chaparral and cismontane presentin the PSA.
woodland habitats
Estuary seablite 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms May through January Absent. Potential habitat not
Suaeda esteroa Occurs in marshes and swamps (coastal salt habitats) present in the PSA.
Intermediate mariposa lily 1B.2 Perennial bulbiferous herb, blooms May through July Moderate. Observed 0.3 mile

Calochortus weedii var.
intermedius

Occurs in rocky, calcareous, chaparral, coastal scrub, and valley
and foothill grassland habitats

north of the PSA.
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Intermediate monardella 1B.3 Perennial rhizomatous herb, blooms April through September Absent. Potential habitat not
Monardella hypoleuca ssp. Occurs in understory of chaparral, cismontane woodland, lower presentin the PSA.
intermedia montane coniferous forest
Laguna Beach dudleya FT, ST, Perennial stoloniferous herb, blooms May through July Moderate. Observed 10 miles
Dudleya stolonifera 1B.1 Occurs in rocky chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal scrub, ~ horthwest of the PSA, south of
and valley and foothill grassland habitats Laguna Beach.
Lemon lily 1B.2 Perennial bulbiferous herb, blooms July through August Absent. Elevation of PSA is too
Lilium parryi Occurs in montane coniferous forest, riparian forest, meadow and low.
seep habitats above 4,000 feet in elevation
Little mousetail 3.1 Annual herb, blooms March through June Moderate. Observed 0.04 mile
Myosurus minimus ssp. apus Occurs in valley and foothill grassland and vernal pools (alkaline) west of the PSA.
habitats
Long-spined spineflower 1B.2 Annual herb, blooms April through July Moderate. Observed 3.2 miles
Chorizanthe polygonoides var. Occurs in chaparral, valley and foothill grassland, coastal scrub, east of the PSA.
longispina meadows and seeps, vernal pools
Many-stemmed dudleya 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms April through July Moderate. Observed 0.04 mile
Dudleya multicaulis Often occurs in clay soils in chaparral, coastal scrub, and valley east of the PSA.
and foothill grassland habitats
Mesa horkelia 1B.1 Perennial herb, blooms February through September Moderate. Observed 7.3 miles
Horkelia cuneata ssp. Occurs in sandy or gravelly, chaparral (maritime), cismontane north of the PSA.
puberula woodland, coastal scrub
Nuftall’'s acmispon 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms March through July Low. Suitable habitat is not
Acmispon prostratus Occurs in coastal dune and coastal scrub (sandy) habitats located in the PSA.
Nuttall's scrub oak 1B.1 Perennial evergreen shrub, blooms February through August Moderate. Observed 4.0 miles
Quercus dumosa Occurs in sandy and clay loam soils in closed-coned coniferous west of the PSA.
forest, chaparral, and coastal scrub habitats
Orcutt’s pincushion 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms January through August Absent. Potential habitat not

Chaenactis glabriuscula var.
orcuttiana

Ocecurs in coastal bluff scrub (sandy) and coastal dune habitats

present in the PSA.
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Palmer’s grapplinghook 4.2 Annual herb, blooms March through May Moderate. 200 plants observed in
Harpagonella palmeri Occurs in clay soils in chaparral, coastal scrub, and valley and 1996 within the PSA.
foothill grassland habitats
Paniculate tarplant/tarweed 4.2 Annual herb, blooms March through November Present. Observed in several
Deinandra paniculata Occurs in vernally mesic, sometimes sandy coastal scrub, valley Iocatic_)ns in populations ranging
and foothill grassland, and vernal pool habitats from single to hundreds of
individuals in 2015.
Pendleton button-celery 1B.1 Perennial herb, blooms April through July Moderate. Observed 0.02 mile
Eryngium pendletonense Occurs in clay soils in vernally mesic coastal bluff scrub, valley and ~ West of the PSA 2016.
foothill grassland, and vernal pools habitats
Parry's tetracoccus 1B.2 Perennial deciduous shrub, blooms April through May Moderate. Observed 11.3 miles
Tetracoccus dioicus Occurs in chaparral and coastal scrub northeast of the PSA.
Prostrate vernal pool 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms April through July Moderate. Observed 0.2 mile
navarretia Occurs in coastal scrub, meadows and seeps, valley and foothill northeast of the PSA.
Navarretia prostrata grassland (alkaline) and vernal pools habitats
Ramona horkelia 1B.3 Perennial herb, blooms May through June Absent. Potential habitat not
Horkelia truncata Occurs in chaparral, cismontane woodland present in the PSA.
Robinson’s pepper-grass 4.3 Annual herb, blooms January through July Moderate. Observed 1.7 miles
Lepidium virginicum var. Occurs in chaparral, coastal scrub southeast of the PSA in 2007.
robinsonii
San Diego barrel cactus 2B.1 Perennial stem succulent, blooms May through June High. Four plants observed in 2009
Ferocactus viridescens Occurs in chaparral, coastal scrub, valley and foothill grassland, approximately 9 miles southeast
and vernal pool habitats of the PSA.
San Diego button-celery FE, SE, Annual/perennial herb, blooms April through June Moderate. Observed 6.7 miles
1B.1 southeast of the PSA.

Eryngium aristulatum var.
parishii

Occurs in mesic coastal scrub, valley and foothill grassland, and
vernal pool habitats
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San Diego County viguiera 4.2 Perennial shrub, blooms February through August Present. Hundreds of individuals
Viguiera laciniata Occurs in chaparral and coastal scrub habitats observed on the slopes _
surrounding the Talega Substation
in 2015. Appears to be planted in
this location; irrigation equipment
throughout the area.
San Miguel savory 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms March through July Low. Sails limited in or absent from
Clinopodium chandleri Occurs in rocky, gabbroic, or metavolcanic soils in chaparral, the PSA.
cismontane woodland, coastal scrub, riparian woodland, and
valley and foothill grassland habitats
Sea dahlia 2B.2 Perennial herb, blooms March through May Moderate. 333 plants observed in
Leptosyne maritima Occurs in coastal bluff scrub and coastal scrub habitats 2011, 8.1 miles southeast of the
PSA.
Slender cottonheads 2B.2 Annual herb, blooms March through May Low. Potential habitat not present
Nemacaulis denudata var. Occurs in coastal dunes, desert dunes, and Sonoran Desert scrub N the PSA.
gracilis habitats
Smooth tarplant 1B.1 Annual herb, blooms April through September Moderate. Observed 12.3 miles
Centromadia pungens ssp. Occurs in alkaline soils in cheponod scrub, meadow and seep, southeast of the PSA.
laevis playas, riparian woodland, and valley and foothill grassland
habitats
South coast saltscale 1B.2 Annual herb, blooms March through October Moderate. Within Surf Beach and
Atriplex pacifica Occurs in coastal bluff scrub, coastal dune, coastal scrub, and Trestles areas within PSA, sampled
playa habitats in 1994.
Spreading navarretia FT, Annual herb, blooms April through June Moderate. Observed 11.8 miles
Navarretia fossalis 1B.1 Occurs in chenopod scrub, marsh and swamp (assorted shallow southeast of the PSA between
freshwater), playa, and vernal pool habitats 1998 and 2001.
Sticky dudleya 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms May through June Moderate. Observed 13.6 miles

Dudleya viscida

Occurs in coastal bluff scrub, chaparral, cismontane woodland,
and coastal scrub habitats

southeast of the PSA in 1997.
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Summer holly 1B.2 Perennial evergreen shrub, blooms April through June Absent. Potential habitat not
Comarostaphylis diversifolia Occurs in chaparral and cismontane woodland habitats present in the PSA.
ssp. diversifolia
Thread-leaved brodiaea FT, SE,  Perennial bulbiferous herb, blooms March through June Present. Four populations were
Brodiaea filifolia 1B.1 Typically occurs in clay soil in chaparral (openings), cismontane obser_ved dL_mng protocol surveys
woodland, coastal scrub, playa, valley and foothill grassland, and ~ for this species conducted in
vernal pool habitats 2015.
Variegated dudleya 1B.2 Perennial herb, blooms April through June Moderate. Suitable habitat within
Dudleya variegata Clay soils on dry hillsides, mesas, and vernal pools, and openingsin the PSA.
chapatrral, coastal scrub, and valley and foothill grassland
habitats
Western dichondra 4.2 Perennial rhizomatous herb, blooms January through July Present. Single population of
Dichondra occidentalis Occurs in chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal scrub, and approximately 250 individuals was
valley and foothill grassland habitats observed in sparse Diegan
coastal sage scrub and non-
native grassland in 2015.
White rabbit-tobacco 2B.2 Perennial herb, blooms July through December

Pseudognaphalium

Ocecurs in sandy or gravelly soils in coastal scrub, chaparral,

High. Present in the PSA in 2014.

leucocephalum cismontane and riparian woodland habitats
Status: Threat Ranks:
FE Federal Endangered 0.1 Seriously threatened in California (high degree/immediacy of
FT Federal Threatened threat)
SE State Endangered 0.2 Fairly threatened in California (moderate degree/immediacy
CRPR California Rare Plant Rank of threat)
1A Plants presumed extinct in California 0.3 Not very threatened in California (low degree/immediacy of
) ) ) threats or no current threats known)
1B Plants rare, threatened, or endangered in California and
elsewhere
2 Plant rare, threatened, or endangered in California, but more
common elsewhere
3 Plants about which we need more information — A review list
4 Plants of limited distribution — A watch list

Sources: (CDFW 2016a, MCB CPEN n.d., CNPS 2016)
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Table C-2

Special-Status Wildlife Species Known or with Potential to Occur in the Project Study Area

Species Status Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments
Invertebrates
Riverside fairy shrimp FE Vernal pools and ephemeral freshwater wetland habitats, Low. Not observed during protocol

Streptocephalus woottoni

and is typically associated with vernal pool complexes

dry and wet season surveys in 2015.

San Diego fairy shrimp FE
Branchinecta sandiegonensis

Shallow vernal pools and ephemeral freshwater wetland
habitats, and is typically associated with vernal pool
complexes

Low. Not observed during protocol
dry and wet season surveys in 2015.

Fish

Arroyo chub SSC

Gila orcuttii

Slow flowing or backwater areas with sand or mud substrate,
and depths greater than approximately 15.5 inches

Moderate. Observed 4 miles north of
the PSA.

Southern California steelhead FE
Oncorhynchus mykiss irideus

Oceans, estuaries, rivers, and watershed habitats

High. Observed within PSA in 2003. A
major steelhead watershed in the
fish’s recovery planning area is San
Mateo Creek (NMFS 2012), and this
fish is reported to the CNDDB as
presumed extant in San Mateo Creek
from the Pacific Ocean upstream
through MCB CPEN to the creek’s
confluence with Los Alamos Canyon
in Cleveland National Forest.

Tidewater goby FE, SSC Coastal brackish water habitats of coastal lagoons, estuaries, Moderate. Observed within PSA in

Eucyclogobius newberryi and marshes 1997. Reported to the CNDDB as
presumed extant on MCB CPEN in
San Mateo Creek downstream of |-5.

Amphibians

Arroyo toad FE, SSC  Streams with silt-free streambeds, shallow pools or quiet runs, Present. One individual along San

Anaxyrus californicus

and nearby sandbars or sandy terraces; prefers riparian
habitat but also found in streams within woodland and forest
habitats with minimal riparian vegetation

Mateo Creek and three individuals
along San Onofre Creek were
observed within the PSA in 2015.
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Species Status Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments
Coast Range newt SsC Willow/sycamore/coast live oak riparian woodland with Moderate. Observed 6.6 miles east of
Taricha torosa mulefat and cattails and granitic outcrops with coarse sand,  the PSA.
cobble, and boulders
Western spadefoot SSC Occurs in open coastal sage scrub, chaparral, and Moderate. Tadpoles observed within
Spea hammondii grassland, along sandy or gravelly washes, floodplains, PSAin 2001.
alluvial fans, or playas. Requires temporary pools for
breeding and friable soils for burrowing. Generally excluded
from areas with bullfrogs (Rana catesbiana) or crayfish
(Procambarus sp.)
Reptiles
Coast patch-nosed snake SsC Semi-arid brushy areas such as chaparral, coastal sagebrush, Moderate. Present on MCB CPEN per
salvadora hexalepis virgultea pinyon-juniper woodland, and desert scrub habitats the INRMP.
Coast horned lizard SSC Coastal sage scrub and open areas in chaparral, oak High. Reported to the CNDDB along
Phrynosoma blainvilli woodlands, and coniferous forests with sufficient basking San Mateo creek on MCB CPEN.
sites, adequate scrub cover, and areas of loose soil. Requires
native ants, especially harvester ants (Pogonomyrmex sp.),
and are generally excluded from areas invaded by
Argentine ants (Linepithema humile).
Coastal whiptalil SsC Coastal sage scrub, coastal sage-chaparral scrub, High. Reported to the CNDDB along
Aspidoscelss tigris stejnegeri sycamore/alder riparian woodland San Mateo Creek on MCB CPEN.
Coronado Island skink WL Pine forest, open woodland, grasslands, chaparral, and High. Reported to the CNDDB along
Plestiodon skiltonianus coastal sage scrub habitats and along creeks and rivers San Mateo Creek on MCB CPEN.
interparietalis
Orange-throated whiptail WL Semi-arid brushy areas typically with loose soil and rocks, High. Reported to the CNDDB along
Aspidoscelis hyperythra including washes, stream sides, rocky hillsides, coastal San Mateo Creek on MCB CPEN.
chaparral, and coastal sage scrub habitats
Red-diamond rattlesnake SSC Chaparral, woodland, arid desert habitats in rocky areas High. Reported to the CNDDB on

Crotalus ruber

and dense vegetation

MCB CPEN.
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Species Status Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments
San Diego banded gecko SsC Most commonly occurring in granite or rocky outcrops within -~ Moderate. Observed 5.2 miles east of
Coleonyx variegatus abbotti coastal scrub and chaparral habitats; uncommon within the PSA. Reported to the CNDDB
vegetated areas along San Mateo Creek on MCB
CPEN. Not found during intensive
survey in 1998; however, assumed
present on base (MCB CPEN 2007).
Western pond turtle SSC Ponds, lakes, rivers, streams, creeks, marshes, and irrigation Moderate. Observed 0.2 mile west of
Emys marmorata ditches with emergent and floating vegetation the PSA.
Two-striped garter snake SSC Permanent or intermittent freshwater source, such as ponds, Moderate. Observed 4.7 miles
Thamnophis hammondii lakes, and temporary bodies of water — prefers riparian northwest of the PSA.
habitat with coastal sage scrub, and coniferous forest
habitats
Birds
Bank swallow ST Low areas along rivers, streams, ocean coasts, or reservoirs Low. Considered extirpated on MCB
Riparia riparia with vertical cliffs or banks CPEN per the CNDDB. Last report was
from 1919.
Belding's savannah sparrow SE Salt marsh habitat dominated by pickleweed Absent. Potential habitat is not
Passerculus sandwichensis present.
beldingi
Burrowing owl BCC, Grasslands and open scrub habitats, but may also be found Moderate. One individual observed
Athene cunicularia SSC in vacant lots and other open disturbed areas 0.002 mile north of SDG&E Lot 4
Staging Yard in 2004.
California horned lark WL Prairies, deserts, tundra, beaches, dunes, and heavily grazed  Moderate. Observed 4.2 miles
Eremophila alpestris actia pastures. southeast of the PSA.
California least tern FE, SE, Breeds on sand dunes and on sandbars close to lagoons, Low. Potential habitat not present.
Sternula antillarum browni FP bays, and estuaries; may also forage at inland lakes and
reservoirs
Coastal cactus wren BCC, Arid and semiarid areas with coastal sage scrub habitat Present. Two inactive nests and four
SsC dominated by thickets of cactus individuals detected during focused

Campylorhynchus
brunneicapillus sandiegensis

surveys of the PSA in 2015.
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Habitat Requirements

Potential to Occur/Comments

Coastal California FT,SSC  Coastal sage scrub habitat and prefers areas dominated by Present. 108 detected during

gnatcatcher California sagebrush and California buckwheat; may also focused surveys of the PSA in 2014;

Polioptila californica forage and nest in other scrub habitats, such as chaparral observed in the PSA during burrowing

californica and riparian scrub owl surveys in 2015.

Cooper's hawk WL Riparian woodlands, oaks woodlands, and eucalyptus Moderate. Observed in the PSA

Accipiter cooperii groves habitats during burrowing owl surveys in 2015.

Ferruginous hawk BCC, Extensive grassland habitats and agricultural areas Low. Potential habitat in the PSA is

Buteo regalis WL very limited. Species is present in San
Diego and Orange Counties only
during migration.

Golden eagle FP, WL Nesting occurs on cliff ledges or in trees on steep slopes; Low. Observed two adults and one

Aquila chrysaetos foraging occurs primarily in grassland and sage scrub nestling 8 miles north of the PSA in
1997. No confirmed siting in recent
years.

Grasshopper sparrow SSC Native and non-native grasslands Low. Potential habitat in the PSA is

Ammondramus savannarum very limited.

Least Bell's vireo FE, SE Riparian woodland habitats with a relatively dense tree Present. 24 detected within the PSA

Vireo bellii pusillus canopy in 2015.

Light-footed clapper rail FE, SE Salt marshes Low. Habitat is not present in the PSA.

Rallus longirostris levipes

Loggerhead shrike BCC, Grassland, open sage scrub, chaparral, and desert scrub Present. Two detected during surveys

Lanius ludovicianus SSC habitats in 2015 and 2016.

Long-eared owl SsC Oak woodlands and riparian forests in proximity to open Low. Potential habitat limited in the

Asio otus foraging habitat PSA.

Northern harrier SSC Grassland and marsh habitats Low. Potential habitat limited in the

Circus cyaneus

PSA.
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Species Status Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments

Southern California rufous- WL Coastal sage scrub, broken or burned chaparral, and arid, Present. Observed in the PSA during

crowned sparrow rocky hillsides in mature chaparral habitat surveys in 2015.

Aimophila ruficeps canescens

Southwestern willow flycatcher FE, SE Riparian woodland/forest habitats with some surface water Moderate. Individuals observed in

Empidonax trailli extimus the PSAin 2013.

Swainson's hawk BCC, Juniper-sage flats, riparian areas, oak savannah in the Low. Included on the list of species

Buteo swainsoni ST Central Valley on MCB CPEN (MCB CPEN 2007), but
no longer nests in southern California;
occurs as a rare migrant (Unitt,
Mercieca and Kovstad 2004). Last
reported to the CNDDB near the PSA
in 1919.

Tricolored blackbird BCC, Near fresh water, emergent wetland, thickets, grassland, and Low. Potential habitat very limited in

Agelaius tricolor ssC cropland the PSA. Not included in the list of
species on MCB CPEN (MCB CPEN
2007). Nearest location to the BSA
was mapped as a best guess by the
CNDDB as near the mouth of San
Mateo Creek in 1935.

Western snowy plover FT, Beaches, dunes, dry mud or salt flats, and sandy shores of Low. Potential habitat in the PSA is

Charadrius alexandrinus BCC, river, lakes and ponds very limited.

nivosus 55C

Western yellow-billed cuckoo FT, Riparian woodland habitats Moderate. Present on MCB CPEN per

Coccyzus americanus BCC, the INRMP.

occidentalis SE

White-tailed kite FP Grassland with adjacent riparian woodland, oak groves, or Moderate. Observed 0.04 mile north

Elanus leucurus sycamore groves habitats of the PSAin 2001.

Yellow-breasted chat SSC Riparian woodland habitats Moderate. One individual observed

Icteria virens

within the PSA in 2014.
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Yellow warbler BCC, Riparian woodland habitats Moderate. One individual observed

Setophaga petechia ssC adjacent to the PSAin 2014.

Mammals

American badger SsC Drier and open stages of scrub, forest, and grassland Moderate. Observed 8.4 miles north

Taxidea taxus habitats of the PSA.

Dulzura pocket mouse SSC Mature coastal sage scrub and chaparral habitats — it may Present. Two detected north and

Chaetodipus californicus also occur in desert grassland habitats south of San Mateo Creek during

femoralis focused trapping/surveys for Pacific
pocket mouse.

Mexican long-tongued bat SSC Arid scrub, mixed forest, and canyons in mountain ranges Low. Reported to the CNDDB in 1993

Choeronycteris mexicana rising from the desert. By day, usually in caves and mines, but  at San Clemente, but exact location

sometimes in buildings near the entrance. unknown. Not included on the list of

species on MCB CPEN (MCB CPEN
2007).

Northwestern San Diego SSC Sandy soils with rocks or coarse gravel in coastal sage scrub, Moderate. Reported to the CNDDB

pocket mouse
Chaetodipus fallax fallax

chaparral, grassland, and sage scrub/grassland transitional

habitats

on MCB CPEN.

Pacific pocket mouse

Perognathus longimembris
pacificus

FE, SSC  Open coastal sage scrub habitat with fine-grain sandy

substrates

High. Species detected within
Segment B of the PSA in 2005.

Pallid bat SSC Grasslands, shrublands, woodlands, forests Moderate. Observed 1.8 miles east of
Antrozous pallidus the PSA.

Pocketed free-tailed bat SSC Rugged canyons, high cliffs, and rock outcroppings in Moderate. Observed 1.8 miles east of
Nyctinomops femorosaccus semiarid landscapes the PSAin 1997.

San Diego black-tailed SsC Grassland, desert shrub, open forest, scrub, and chaparral Moderate. Present on MCB CPEN per

jackrabbit
Lepus californicus bennetti

habitats in coastal southern California

the INRMP.
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Species Status Habitat Requirements Potential to Occur/Comments

San Diego desert woodrat SsC Coastal sage scrub, chaparral, woodland, and desert Moderate. Nine adults and juveniles
Neotoma lepida intermedia habitats observed within the PSA in 2002.
Stephens’ kangaroo rat FE, ST Sparsely vegetated habitats of sagebrush or annual grasses Low. Most recent documented

occurrence is greater than 13 miles

Dipodomys stephensi
away (Barron 2017).

Western mastiff bat SSC Semi-arid to arid habitats and woodland, coastal scrub, Moderate. Observed 1.7 miles east of
grassland, palm oases, chaparral, desert scrub, and urban the PSA.

Eumops perotis californicus - nod el
habitats; roost in cliffs, buildings, trees, and tunnels

Western red bat SSC Roosts in forests and woodlands, feeds over grasslands, Low. Reported to the CNDDB in 1997
Lasiurus blossevillii shrublands, open woodlands and forests, and cropland. in Orange County 1 mile southwest of
Strongly associated with mature stands of cottonwoods and Starr Ranch Sanctuary well outside
sycamores. The Central Valley of California is primary the PSA. Not included on the list of
breeding area (Pierson, Rainey and Corben 2006) species on MCB CPEN (MCBCP
2007).

Federal/State Status:
BCC Federal Birds of Conservation Concern

FE Federally listed endangered

FT Federally listed threatened

FP State Fully protected

SE State listed endangered

ST State listed threatened

SSC California Department of Fish and Wildlife Species of Special Concern

WL California Department of Fish and Wildlife Watch List

Sources: (CDFW 2016b, CDFW 2016c, CDFW 2016d, NatureServe 2015, USFWS 2016, Unitt, Mercieca and Kovstad 2004, Pierson, Rainey and Corben 2006, NMFS 2012)
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S_D E San Diego Gas & Electric

P.0. BOX 1831 *» SAN DIEGO, CA 921124150 - 619 / 6962000

October 1995

FILE NO.

TO: READERS OF THIS DOCUMENT

There are many things that make San Diego a unique and desirable place to live: the weather, the
topography, its proximity to Mexico, the beaches, the ocean, and its diverse environmental
resources. Each of these things contribute to a quality of life that draws people to this region.
SDG&E shares the belief with many San Diegans that growth should not result in destruction of
the very qualities that make this community a desirable place to live. SDG&E also believes that
our quality of life can be preserved while still providing opportunities for economic growth.

In recent years, protection of this region’s environmental quality has become a major planning
issue stimulating ballot initiatives, open space/preservation plans, and protective species “listings”
under the State and Federal Endangered Species Acts. It has become apparent that environmental
protection is a major public concern and will be with us for some time. SDG&E has recognized
the importance of Environmental Protection and Enhancement by weighing it equally in our
Corporate Goals to Quality Customer Service. The Company is standing behind our
Environmental Protection and Enhancement goal by changing our maintenance and construction
methods, by participating directly on all of the NCCP plans in the region, by making financial
contributions to said plans, and by preparing this Subregional Plan that not only provides up front
mitigation for future activities, but also allows the use of SDG&E’s network of rights-of-way and
other lands for conservation and preservation.

The primary purpose and ultimate objective of this Subregional Plan is not just to reduce
regulatory hurdles, but to make a positive contribution toward the preservation and enhancement
of San Diego’s natural resources. This plan should be reviewed and evaluated by you, the reader,
with that stated purpose and objective in mind. We, at the Company, feel that this Subregional
Plan can fulfill our environmental objectives and still be good for business.

Sincerely,
San Diego Gas & Electric

Don L. Rose
Project Manager
Real Estate Management and Planning Section

v
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Background

With the proposed listing of the California Gnatcatcher, as a threatened species, the Endangered
Species Act (ESA) suddenly became a significant constraint to all forms of development in
southern California including the development of energy infrastructure. The State responded by
using the recently legislated Natural Community Conservation Planning (NCCP) program as a
tool to work with local communities to develop habitat conservation strategies to protect a wide
variety of plants and animals which included the Gnatcatcher’s coastal sage scrub habitat. One of
the goals of the NCCP is to eliminate the need for future listings. The NCCP also allows for
localized administration of the federal ESA and the California ESA (CESA) if certain steps are
followed including the preparation of habitat conservation plans pursuant to the ESA and the
NCCP.

San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E) saw the potential benefits offered by the NCCP to the
region’s resources and to the Company’s ability to reduce regulatory processes typically involved
with the maintenance and expansion of a gas and electric energy system. Therefore, the Company
launched into preparation of its subregional habitat conservation plan also known as the 50-Year
Permit. When approved, the Plan will provide for 25 years of ESA & CESA approvals with
renewals to 5O years and possibly beyond.

Provision of the Plan

The Plan covers the following activities, as well as, estimates and defines the mitigation which
may be required for the biological impacts of the installation, use, maintenance, and repair of the
existing gas and electric system and typical expansions to that system. These activities are
required to provide adequate, reliable, and safe service to existing customers and to meet the
demands of new growth. The Plan does not cover extraordinary expansions to SDG&E’s gas and
electric system. The Plan also covers biological impacts (within the boundaries of the Plan area
only), associated with new electric transmission lines including interconnections that do not
project more that 30 miles outside of SDG&E’s service territory, Rainbow to Santee natural gas
transmission pipeline, new gas transmission lines under 30” in diameter and less than 20 miles in
length, new substations and regulator stations with habitat impacts under 20 acres, and new
natural gas compressor stations with habitat impacts under 10 acres. Projects not covered by the
Plan will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis, but will be evaluated by the standards set forth in
this plan.

Since the future cannot be accurately predicted, the Plan allows for up to 400 acres of impacts in
natural areas before requiring 2 Plan amendment. However, based on current technology,
construction methods and standards, population forecasts, and local agency General Plans, the
Plan anticipates only 124 acres of grading impacts in natural areas as a result of typical expansion
and maintenance activities over the next 25 years (areas which are “natural” are not paved and do
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not contain ornamental landscaping or otherwise urbanized uses). Impacted areas may be home
to one or more of the 110 species covered by this Plan. To mitigate these impacts, the Plan
provides the following forms of mitigation:

¢ The most important mitigation measure is avoidance of impacts whenever possible. To
accomplish this, new Operational Protocols for working in the field were developed. There
are 61 protocols, all listed in Chapter 7 of the Plan. In addition, field crews attend a series of
on-going classes on how to behave and operate construction and maintenance equipment in
environmentally sensitive areas.

¢ Certain fee-owned rights-of-way will be available for use as wildlife corridors in order to
connect the region’s conservation areas. SDG&E will also allow the use of certain rights-of-
way held in easements for such corridors with the consent of the underlying land owner.

e Mitigation Credits of approximately 240 acres will be established upon commencement of the
Subregional Plan. The bank will be debited to mitigate for actual impacts as projects are
realized. The wildlife agencies will determine the extent and quality of any impact. If needed,
the Mitigation Credits will be replenished.

e Restoration and enhancement are also available as mitigation measures, sometimes instead of
debits to the Mitigation Credits, and other times in addition to such debits. Restoration will
be used in some cases regardless of other forms of mitigation.

The benefits to SDG&E are that the permit processing typically required by the ESA & CESA
will not be required. However, the wildlife agencies will still monitor projects, evaluate impacts,
and prescribe mitigation in a much more time-efficient process. The Plan sets up a framework for
the wildlife agencies to fulfill their regulatory responsibilities in an efficient manner and provides
SDG&E with certainty over required mitigation.
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Purpose of this Agreement is to Clarify the Vernal Pool Mitigation
Measures of the Subregional Plan

SDG&E Subregional Plan — Clarification Document

1. Add to existing page vii of Executive Summary, before the section
entitled Not Provided For: -

A. In 2004, SDG&E amended its NCCP/HCP, which was originally approved in
1995, to incorporate minor modifications reflecting the Company’s evolving
approaches to resource management policy changes and the Company’s many
years of experience implementing the plan and permit. These changes are
summarized as follows:

SDG&E and the Wildlife Agencies have developed a “vernal pool clarification”
for provisions of the NCCP/HCP which provides a basis for SDG&E to carry out
a range of utility activities without delay or disruption. This protocol addresses
vernal pool resources located both on and off SDG&E access roads and
establishes clear standards for avoidance, minimization, and mitigation of
permanent and temporary impacts. As a result of these protocols, SDG&E and
the Wildlife Agencies anticipate that SDG&E operations and maintenance
activities, and the use of existing access roads associated with system expansion,
development of new projects, and emergency repairs can be undertaken without
the need for case-by-case analysis by, or negotiations with, the Service and/or the
Department.

DEFINITIONS

Vernal Pool: A Vernal Pool is defined herein as consisting of both (1) the vernal pool
basin, or ponding area, which provides the maximum area of ponded water (i.e., the
inundation area when the pool is full), plus (2) the vernal pool watershed, which is the
area surrounding the basin that provides sufficient hydrology to allow complete filling of
the vernal pool basin in an average rainfall year.

Vernal Pool Basin (Ponding Area): The maximum area of vernal pool inundation,
extending to and including the uppermost margins of the pool area that holds water when
a pool is full (i.e., the ponding area itself exclusive of the surrounding watershed).

Vernal Pool Watershed: The area surrounding a vernal pool basin that provides sufficient
hydrology, including adequate surface area and micro-topography, to enable complete
filling of a vernal pool basin in an average rainfall year.

Vemal Pool Management Plan: A plan that provides a practical framework with specific
management measures for restoring, enhancing, protecting, and maintaining vernal pool
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resources. The management plan shall include goals/objectives; methodology; success
criteria and standards, including the control of invasive species which could threaten
long-term persistence of the vernal pools; timelines; a minimum five year monitoring
component (not to exceed seven years with at least one year in which the pool completely
fills) to document the stability of populations and judge the success of restoration actions
and the effectiveness of management practices; and a process and funding mechanism for
managing adaptively, and in perpetuity, vernal pool habitat.

KEY ELEMENTS

The protocol set forth in this clarification document reinforces SDG&E’s
commitment to avoid permanent impacts to all vernal pools during construction of
new facilities and confirms the assurance of the Wildlife Agencies that impacts to on
— and off-road vernal pools associated with SDG&E operations and maintenance
activities will be authorized. Furthermore, the Wildlife Agencies deem that the
mitigation measures described in this protocol are consistent with the Subregional
Plan.

e Under the SDG&E Subregional Plan impacts to vernal pools will be avoided
during construction of new facilities, and new access roads, throughout the area
covered by the Plan. Impacts to vernal pools related to other covered activities
are authorized, including operations and maintenance activities occurring within
and outside the footprint of existing access roads; use of existing access roads to
support system expansion; and emergency repairs. In such cases, SDG&E will:

1. Avoid impacts to the maximum extent practicable, including rerouting
existing access roads when feasible.

2. If avoidance of all impacts to vernal pools is not practicable, SDG&E will
minimize impacts by implementing the measures described in this
Clarification Document (Section 7.1 11).

e During operations and maintenance activities occurring outside the footprint of
existing access roads, permanent and temporary impacts may occur. Permanent
and temporary impacts to those vernal pools will be minimized and mitigated.

e Vemal pool surveys to determine if covered species are present or absent will not
be conducted. During operations and maintenance activities occurring within and
outside the footprint of existing access roads, permanent impacts will be mitigated
at a 3:1 ratio. At SDG&E’s discretion, some access roads containing road rut
vernal pools will be graded on an as needed basis; other roads will be maintained
on a regularly scheduled basis.
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e Mitigation may be satisfied through either on-site restoration of vernal pools or
the use of areas pre-approved by the Wildlife Agencies. Mitigation credits, as
approved by the Wildlife Agencies, may be accumulated and used through
advance creation, restoration, and enhancement of vernal pool basin area. The
areas pre-approved by the Wildlife Agencies for creation, restoration, and/or
enhancement of vernal pool basin area will be of high quality (e.g., Carmel Mesa
and Otay Mesa) and will support species covered by the Plan. Pre-approved
vernal pool mitigation areas must be managed and monitored pursuant fo a
Management Plan approved by the Wildlife Agencies.

2. Add the words “VERNAL POOLS” to the descriptive text in the bottom sketch
in Figure 4. Add new drawings to Figure 4 that assist SDG&E in avoiding
impacts to the pools. SDG&E to provide.

IX. Vernal Pools

This vernal pool protocol reinforces SDG&E’s commitment to avoid permanent impacts
to all vernal pools during construction of new facilities and new access roads, and
confirms the assurance by the Wildlife Agencies that impacts to all vernal pools
associated with SDG&E operations and maintenance activities are authorized under the
Subregional Plan. Furthermore, the Wildlife Agencies deem that the mitigation measures
described in this protocol are consistent with the Subregional Plan.

SDG&E intends to avoid impacts to vernal pools during new construction. During
operations and maintenance activities occurring outside the footprint of existing access
roads, permanent and temporary impacts may occur provided that they are mitigated
consistent with this clarification document. Temporary and permanent impacts will be
minimized. During operations and maintenance activities occurring within existing
access roads, which may include grading and/or crowning of those roads, permanent
impacts may occur. At SDG&E’s discretion, some access roads containing vernal pools
will be graded on an as needed basis; other roads will be maintained on a regularly
scheduled basis.

Other than pre-activity surveys, no vernal pool surveys will be conducted to determine
presence or absence of covered species. Mitigation for permanent impacts will be fixed
at a 3:1 ratio for all impacts.

When required, mitigation may be satisfied through either on-site restoration of vernal
pools or the use of areas pre-approved by the Wildlife Agencies. Mitigation credits, as
approved by the Wildlife Agencies, may be accumulated and used through advance
creation, restoration, and enhancement of vernal pool basin area. The areas pre-approved
by the Wildlife Agencies for creation, restoration, and/or enhancement of vernal pool
basin area will be of high quality (e.g., Carmel Mesa and Otay Mesa) and will support
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species covered by the Plan. Pre-approved vernal pool mitigation areas must be managed
and monitored pursuant to a Management Plan approved by the Wildlife Agencies.

In the event that SDG&E Activities impact vernal pools, the following mitigation
measures will be implemented.

Temporary Impacts
Off Road

SDG&E Activities, such as but not limited to, placement of structures, insetting poles,
poles anchors and stubs, and underground facility access may have temporary impacts on
off road vernal pools (Chapter 2, Proposed Activities, provides a complete list of SDG&E
Activities). In those cases, SDG&E will restore those pools pursuant to the following
protocols:

1. Seed from vernal pool indicator plants shall be collected from the pools that will
be impacted when the plants have dried and before the seed disperses, and
scattered in the affected vernal pool when the SDG&E Activity is completed.
Seed collection may not be possible when precluded by weather or physical
constraints, such as the Activity occurring at a time of year when no seed is
present. If SDG&E needs to work in vernal pool areas under wet conditions,
vehicular and foot traffic will be directed away from the pools. If vehicular and
foot traffic cannot be directed away from the pools due to construction
requirements, other impact minimization measures shall be used, such as the
mstallation of stecl plates or fabric mats. A qualified biologist will be present to
ensure that all minimization measures are implemented.

2. Vemal pool inoculum shall be collected only when it is dry to avoid damaging or
destroying fairy shrimp cysts. A hand trowel or similar instrument should be used
to collect the sediment. Soil should be collected in chunks. Once the Activity is
completed, the sediment will be replaced in the bottom of the disturbed pool.

3. If seed has been scattered and/or inoculum sediment has been replaced, a qualified
biologist will monitor the vernal pool for successful restoration, for two
subsequent wet seasons. Successful restoration will be determined/defined as the
continued presence of vernal pool species (or threatened/endangered species if
present) roughly comparable to the pre-disturbance condition. Furthermore,
covered species identified in the pre-activity survey must be observed to fully
mature, with fairy shrimp producing cysts and plant species producing seed.
Unsuccessful restoration will be considered a permanent impact and will be
mitigated at a 3:1 ratio at a pre-approved vemal pool mitigation area. If measures
1 and 2 above cannot be implemented, mitigation will occur at the pre-approved
vernal pool mitigation area at a 3:1 ratio.
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Within Road

During new construction activities, if vehicular traffic cannot be directed away from
vernal pools due to construction requirements, impact minimization measures shall be
used, such as the installation of steel plates or fabric mats. A qualified biologist will be
present to ensure that all minimization measures are implemented.

Permanent Impacts

SDG&E Activities, such as, but not limited to road mantenance may have unavoidable
permanent impacts on vernal pools (Chapter 2, Proposed Activities, provides a complete
list of SDG&E Activities). To mitigate for those impacts, SDG&E will undertake the
following measures:

1. Restoration Reporting’ - If SDG&E does not mitigate at a pre-approved vernal
pool restoration area, then Wildlife Agencies’ concurrence on an acceptable
mitigation site is required prior to any impacts to vernal pools. Recognizing that
restoration efforts may vary somewhat, SDG&E shall prepare a vernal pool
restoration plan for each Activity based on a generalized approach for vernal pool
restoration, with which the Wildlife Agencies have previously concurred (Refer to
Attachment 1). If further refinements to this generalized approach are necessary
on a case-by-case basis, the Wildlife Agencies will respond to the restoration plan
within 30 days. If the Wildlife Agencies do not comment within 30 days,
SDG&E will proceed with its proposed Activities.

2. Mitigation Ratio — Impacts to vernal pools, with or without Covered Species
present, will be mitigated at a 3:1 ratio for all impacts. Mitigation may occur
onsite provided that a sufficient number of degraded pools exist in the vicinity
and have been approved by the Wildlife Agencies for restoration and /or
enhancement. Otherwise, mitigation will be implemented offsite at the pre-
approved vernal pool restoration area. Mitigation credits, as approved by the
Wildlife Agencies, may be accumulated and used through advance creation,
restoration, and enhancement of vernal pool basin area. The areas pre-approved
by the Wildlife Agencies for creation, restoration, and/or enhancement of vernal
pool basin area will be of high quality (e.g., Carmel Mesa and Otay Mesa) and
will support species covered by the Plan. Pre-approved vernal pool mitigation
areas must be managed and monitored pursuant to a Management Plan approved
by the Wildlife Agencies.

SDG&E may relocate an existing access road to minimize potential impacts to vernal
pools. This rerouting would only be done if it was possible without compromising
operational integrity and safety. The mitigation value of the rerouted road would be at

Restoration of degraded vernal pools on a pre-approved restoration area is considered appropriate as mitigation for
permanent impacts. Stcps will be implemented to ensure that hydrologic function is not significantly impaired.
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1 1 level.2 Under such circumstances, the mitigation requirement for impacts to vernal
pools, with or without Covered Species present, will be the net of the total new impacts to
vernal pools or pool complexes less the vernal pools or complexes being avoided within
the existing roadway. The net impact will be mitigated at the pre-approved vernal pool
mitigation area at a 2:1 ratio at least 1:1 ratio of which is creation.

Impacts to vernal pools with or without Covered Species present that occur on military
lands will be mutigated at a pre-approved vernal pool mitigation area at a 3:1 ratio.

Monitoring and Reporting

Restoration of temporary impacts to vernal pools shall be accomplished by a qualified
ecologist/biologist and managed (including monitoring) for two subsequent wet seasons.

Restoration for permanent impacts to vernal pools shall be accomplished by a qualified
ecologist/biologist and managed and monitored for a minimum of five years, but not to
exceed seven years with at least one year in which the pool completely fills.

SDG&E’s Subregional Plan Annual Report will include a vernal pool section that tracks
and reports the amount and type (temporary or permanent) of impacts to vernal pools,
and reports the status of restoration/enhancement efforts.

4. Add new Avoidance and Minimization protocols to Chapter 7.1 as a new
Section 7.1.11 Vernal Pool Complexes:

Avoidance and Minimization Measures:

62. SDG&E will avoid permanent impacts to vernal pools in the construction of all
new Facilities, including new access roads, throughout the area covered by this
Plan.

63. If the Wildlife Agencies recommend relocation of an access road that bisects a
vernal pool area, SDG&E will take into account cost and operational
considerations and determine within 30 days whether to relocate the road. When
roads are relocated to avoid vernal pools, the realigned road will be clearly
demarcated and barriers will be placed to prevent vehicle access on the old road.

64. For all construction activities occurring adjacent to vernal pools, SDG&E will
work with a qualified biologist having local experience with vernal pool
resources, to site roads or facilities in a manner that avoids potential impacts to
vernal pools. (See Figure 4.) All vernal pools adjacent to the project footprint,
plus a five-foot buffer (where feasible), will be fenced with orange safety fencing
to ensure no people or equipment impact the vernal pools during construction
activities. A silt fence will be installed along the base of the roadway to prevent

? This language is consistent with and replaces paragraph 2 of Article IX Vernal Pools of the Subregional
Plan.
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65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

increased erosion or sedimentation during construction in vernal pool areas.
Gravel bags will be placed along the bottom of the fence to minimize erosion or
sedimentation into vernal pools, and removed upon completion of construction.

During operations and maintenance activities occurring within the footprint of
existing access roads, which may include grading and/or crowning of those roads,
permanent impacts to vernal pools may occur. To prevent water from ponding on
existing access roads, SDG&E will grade and crown roads using a grader. Other
mechanisms may be employed that achieve the same result. Thereafter, the roads
will be maintained on a regular basis as determined by SDG&E, to prevent future
ponding, thereby minimizing native plant and animal species from becoming
established. Roads in vernal pool complex areas within MCAS Miramar and the
Torrey Hills, Otay Mesa, Carmel Mesa, Del Mar Mesa, and Tierrasanta
communities in the City of San Diego may be less frequently graded to preserve
habitat value, but will be graded as needed to preserve safe and reliable access to
SDG&E facilities.

During modifications and maintenance of existing access roads, or the creation of
new access roads adjacent to vernal pools, a qualified biological monitor, having
local experience with vernal pool resources, shall oversee and monitor all such
activities occurring adjacent to vernal pools. The biological monitor shall:

o Hold a pre-construction meeting to brief the crew on the location of
sensitive resources and construction boundaries.

e Direct installation of protective fencing to prevent encroachment of people
or equipment into vernal pools during construction activities and to ensure
that no fence posts are placed within vernal pools.

e Ifit is not feasible to place protective fencing without impacting vernal
pools, during the dry season sandbags will be placed along the perimeter
of the vernal pool and removed post-construction (or prior to the on-set of
the wet season).

An environmental surveyor will ensure that fencing to protect vernal pools is
appropriately placed and is maintained in good condition for the duration of the
project. (See Figure 4.)

When vernal pools are located above gas lines and repair work is necessary, work
areas will be minimized and soil will be stockpiled for replacement after repairs.

During construction of new facilities, including access roads adjacent to vernal
pools, a biological monitor will document all accidental or unanticipated impacts
to vernal pools. The impacts will be provided to the Wildlife Agencies in a post-
construction report with 30 days of project completion.

To the extent feasible, all construction equipment shall be fueled and maintained
at least 100 feet from the nearest vernal pools.
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SDG&E NCCP/HCP SUBREGIONAL PLAN

VERNAL POOL CLARIFICATION

This signature page is attached to the Final Vernal Pool Clarification document to
identify that the Vernal Pool Clarification approved on May 26, 2004 by the United
States Fish & Wildlife Service and California Department of Fish and Game shall be
applied to SDG&E projects that have the potential to impact vernal pools within the
Subregional Plan Area.

Date 7/2 é/0‘7[

erese ourke, Asgistant Field Supervisor /
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

Carlsbad Fish & Wildlife Office

il Puatn, pate_J/23/04

Gail Presley, Conserghtion Planning Program Manager
California Department of Fish and Game

Dbt e o

/Donald E. Haines
SDG&E
Manager, Land Planning & Natural Resources
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Not Provided For

Projects which are currently subject to permits from the California Public Utility Commission
(CPUC), Coastal Commission, Energy Commission, State Lands Commission and several other
state and federal agencies will continue to be. Therefore, many projects will be subject to the
California Environmental Quality Act & National Environmental Policy Act reviews. Itis
intended that the subsequent environmental reviews use this Plan to evaluate the impacts to
covered species and their habitats.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company vii
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1 Introduction

San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is a California public utility providing
natural gas, electric, and other services to customers within its service territory, which
includes San Diego County and portions of Orange and Riverside Counties. SDG&E’s
ability to provide these services depends upon the installation, operation, maintenance
and repair of an evolving array of public utility facilities located throughout its service
territory and, to a limited extent, beyond. For example, SDG&E’s electric and natural gas
service is provided by means of two essentially separate systems. The electric system
includes steam electric generating plants, electric transmission lines, electric substations,
and an electric distribution network (See Figure 1). The natural gas system includes
compressor stations, transmission pipelines, regulator stations and distribution pipelines
(See Figure 2). Regular maintenance and repair of these systems is performed to prolong
their useful life and to ensure adequate, safe, and reliable service. The location and type
of new Facilities is dependent upon the service demands of SDG&E’s customers load
centers while existing Facilities are not. However, both are subject to the regulatory
authority and requirements of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), the
California Energy Commission (CEC), and various other federal and state agencies.

Over the past several years, the natural lands and wildlife habitats in San Diego County,
Orange County, and Riverside County (Moreno Compressor Station only), have been
subjected to increasing pressures from various land development activities. The Natural
Community Conservation Planning Act NCCP), authorizing comprehensive
management and conservation of habitat and multiple wildlife species, is California’s
response to the ever increasing numbers of species protected and being considered for
protection under the state and federal endangered species acts. In recognizing the need to
develop a comprehensive management plan for the sensitive biological resources of the
region, agency wildlife biologists, consulting and research biologists, landowners,
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businesses, and representatives of conservation groups have proposed a conservation
strategy which includes the establishment of a habitat preserve system intended to ensure
long-term habitat survival and individual species viability.

SDG&E’s Activities may impact certain sensitive plant and animal species or their
habitat which may include species listed as threatened or endangered by the United States
Endangered Species Act (ESA) or the California Endangered Species Act (CESA). To
ensure implementation of appropriate avoidance, minimization, or mitigation measures
for these potential impacts, SDG&E has prepared this Subregional Plan following the
multiple species and habitat conservation planning approach authorized by ESA and the
California NCCP. The intent of this Subregional Plan is to identify SDG&E’s existing
and prospective Activities as a public utility which may have an impact upon Covered
Species or their habitat and to define those measures SDG&E will employ to avoid,
minimize or mitigate any such impacts. SDG&E’s plan is a significant part of the overall
regional conservation planning strategy for two reasons: 1) It will provide a net
improvement in habitat values by providing foundational resources for the establishment
of connecting corridors between habitat preserves; and 2) It can be used for other regional
public service providers as a model. :

Over the last several years, a number of local governments have been working to develop
comprehensive habitat and multi-species conservation plans within the boundaries of
their respective jurisdictions, generally referred to as “Habitat Conservation Plans.”
Ultimately, a network of such plans will be implemented throughout much of the area
which is or which may be affected by SDG&E’s operations and covered by SDG&E’s
Subregional Plan (See Figure 3). Both SDG&E’s Subregional Plan and the Habitat
Conservation Plans will maximize the protection and conservation of wildlife and habitat
by utilizing the comprehensive multi-species and habitat conservation approach.
However, unlike the Subregional Plan, Habitat Conservation Plans otherwise address the
unique municipal concerns of local government: local government’s interest in local land
development and other land use activities with federal and state wildlife conservation
mandates.

In contrast, SDG&E’s public utility operations and service span the jurisdictional
boundaries of a large number of local governments and provide benefits to the State as a
whole. SDG&E’s operations as a public utility are, therefore, matters of statewide
concern. To ensure uniform, adequate, safe, and reliable operations for the benefit of the
State’s citizens, SDG&E’s operations are regulated at the state level primarily by the
CPUC but also by various other state agencies, rather than at the local level.
Accordingly, this Subregional Plan balances SDG&E’s Activities necessary to meet the
continuing and growing demands of its customers for electric and gas service with federal
and state wildlife conservation mandates.

The applicability of Habitat Conservation Plans will be triggered by local permit
applications filed by persons seeking to pursue projects falling within the regulatory
authority of such local govenments. However, because SDG&E’s projects do not fall
within the regulatory authority of local governments, none of the underlying Habitat
Conservation Plans will be suitable to address the particular and unique issues raised by
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public utilities. SDG&E has resolved this problem by developing this Subregional Plan
in coordination with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and California
Department of Fish & Game (CDFG) addressing SDG&E’s activities and their potential
impact upon Covered Species or their habitat throughout the area of its operations.

This Subregional Plan will cover all of SDG&E’s Activities conducted within the area
described in Figure 3 (Subregional Plan Area), and will function independently of the
Habitat Conservation Plans of local governments, which may also cover any part of the
Subregional Plan Area. This Subregional Plan takes into consideration the objectives of
such local Habitat Conservation Plans and coordinates the implementation of this
Subregional Plan with the proper functioning of such local Habitat Conservation Plans, as
they become effective, to maximize the benefits to Covered Species and their habitat.
This Subregional Plan will describe SDG&E'’s Activities that have the potential to impact
Covered Species or their habitat and which will be subject to the provisions of this
Subregional Plan. The nature and extent of such potential impacts will be identified
together with those protective and conservation measures SDG&E will undertake to
avoid such impacts and, where impacts are unavoidable, to minimize and mitigate the
same. Protective and conservation measures will include (a) the implementation of
Operational Protocols established in coordination with USFWS and CDFG, (b) assisting
USFWS and CDFG to establish wildlife corridors which interconnect one habitat
preserve or wildlife conservation area to another utilizing certain rights-of-way, and (c)
by causing the conveyance of valuable habitat land to a wildlife management agency for
conservation purposes.

SDG&E, USFWS, and CDFG have, concurrent with the effective date of this Subregional
Plan, entered into a long term Implementing Agreement which describes the legal rights
and obligations of such parties regarding the implementation and maintenance of this
Subregional Plan. The Implementing Agreement authorizes SDG&E to conduct its
Activities within the Subregional Plan Area provided the same are performed in
conformity with this Subregional Plan. Such authorizations are memorialized in permits
issued by USFWS and CDFG, pursuant to ESA, CESA and NCCP. Such permits
authorize SDG&E Activities and any resulting Incidental Take of Covered Species or
impact to their habitat. The Subregional Plan and the Implementing Agreement can be
amended to permit the addition of areas within which SDG&E conducts its operations
and which are not yet covered by the Subregional Plan, such as the desert regions.
Finally, the Implementing Agreement will provide assurances by USFWS and CDFG
that, absent Unforeseen Circumstances, the terms and conditions of SDG&E’s Activities
authorization and Permits including, but not limited to, the required mitigation measures,
will not change during the term of the Implementing Agreement. The long term duration
and constancy of the Implementing Agreement and, therefore, of this Subregional Plan
benefit SDG&E both by streamlining the permit process, enabling the early and efficient
planning of avoidance and mitigation measures in project design, and by implementing a
more cost-effective approach to wildlife conservation. Covered Species and their habitat
will derive long term benefits from the implementation of the Subregional Plan.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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11 Purpose

The purpose of this Subregional Plan is to establish and implement a long term
agreement between SDG&E, USFWS and CDFG for the preservation and
conservation of Covered Species and their habitat, while allowing SDG&E to
develop, install, maintain, operate, and repair its Facilities which are or become
necessary to provide electric, natural gas and other Services to the customers
served by SDG&E within the Subregional Plan Area.

Because of the evolving and continuing nature of SDG&E’s operations within the
Subregional Plan Area, SDG&E, USFWS and CDFG have determined that a
comprehensive multiple species and habitat conservation plan under ESA Section
10(a) and NCCP will most effectively preserve and enhance Covered Species and
their native habitats. The long term multi species and habitat planning approach
avoids the less effective, less efficient and more costly process of obtaining
federal and state Incidental Take permits on a species-by-species, project-by-
project basis.

This Subregional Plan is intended to meet the legal prerequisites of USFWS and
CDFG for their issuance of ESA and CESA Incidental Take permits for all
Covered Species and their habitat. Specifically, this Subregional Plan (2)
authorizes the incidental take of listed and other covered species, such take being
incidental to the otherwise lawful Activities of SDG&E, (b) minimizes and
mitigates the impacts of such incidental take to the maximum extent possible, (c)
assures adequate funding for the implementation of this Subregional Plan, (d)
authorizes incidental take will not appreciably reduce the likelihood of the
survival or recovery of any listed species or candidate species in the wild, (e)
imposes measures to be implemented by SDG&E as requirements for or
conditions of the authorization and permits granted herein which will be met by
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SDG&E, (f) generally satisfies and fulfills all measures required by USFWS as
being necessary or appropriate for the purposes of this Subregional Plan,
including any measures determined to be necessary by the parties to deal with
unforeseen circumstances, (g) will provide for the conservation and protection of
Covered Species and their habitat within the Subregional Plan Area, as if each of
the species, subspecies, or populations were listed under ESA, and (h) satisfies all
legal requirements necessary for CDFG to issue a Management Authorization for
Covered Species under Fish & Game Code Sections 2081 and 2835, and NCCP
Section 2825.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electsic Company 8
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1.2 Issues

Natural Resource Issues

Impact to Covered Species and their habitat is one of SDG&E’s primary
environmental concerns associated with its utility operations. The area of
Southern California which includes the Subregional Plan Area contains the
highest diversity of plant and animal life in the continental United States.
As a result of the rapid pace of urbanization in the last half of the twentieth
century, SDG&E’s Subregional Plan Area also has the highest number of
plants and animals in the continental United States which have become
protected or are proposed for protection under ESA or CESA.

In the absence of multi-species and habitat conservation guidelines,
continued urbanization and other land uses pose significant risks of
extirpation or extinction of Covered Species. SDG&E’s implementation of
standard operating procedures to avoid or minimize impacts to natural
resources is a major focus of this plan.

Land Use Issues

Several profound differences exist between the nature and extent of
impacts to Covered Species or their habitat which may be caused by
agricultural and typical urban development from those which may be
caused by the operation of a gas and electric public utility like SDG&E.
Agricultural and urban development usually occur on established parcels
of land with generally permanent impacts to Covered Species and their
habitat as the same are replaced with the project. Agricultural and urban

Copyright @ 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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development occurs in checkerboard fashion over the available land. With
some limited exceptions (e.g., the infrequent installation of electrical
substations or natural gas regulator stations), most utility projects are
linear in nature requiring limited grading; therefore, impacts upon Covered
Species and their habitats caused by the operations of an clectric and gas
public utility like SDG&E are avoided entirely or are only minimal

or temporary. The potential exists, however, for slight habitat
fragmentation by virtue of the presence of the utility and its access roads
which may facilitate unapproved intrusion into an ecosystem.

In addition to San Diego County, southern Orange and Riverside Counties
continue to experience strong socio-economic growth pressures, causing
equally strong pressures to be exerted on the regional ecosystem’s long
term viability. Consequently, the following land use and operational
issues were examined within the Subregional Plan Area in the preparation
of this document:

J Impacts of adjacent land uses, particularly real estate development,
on the Covered Species and their habitat which exist in SDG&E’s
easements and fee-owned rights-of-way and other land holdings.

. Existing conditions in SDG&E’s easements and fee-owned rights-
of-way and other land-holdings of natural resources and degree of
habitat protection and conservation.

. Land use compatibility.

° Coordination with Habitat Conservation Plans.

. SDG&E'’s Subregional Plan strategies which include avoidance,
minimization, mitigation, and plan implementation strategies.

° Impacts to Covered Species from operation & maintenance
activities.
] Impacts to Covered Species from new construction.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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1.3 Approach

Neither CESA nor ESA had been enacted when much of the SDG&E public
utility Facilities were planned and constructed. In 1993, SDG&E cooperated with
USFWS and CDFG to develop and implement Operational Protocols designed to
avoid impacts to specified species and their habitat. However, certain installation,
maintenance, operation and repair Activities could not be modified to avoid an
Incidental Take of Listed Species. For these Activities, Incidental Take permits
were either sought by SDG&E from USFWS and CDFG through either ESA
Section 7 and CESA Section 2090 consultation procedures where the appropriate
federal or state nexus occurred, or through the ESA Section 10 or CESA Sections
2081/2084 process.

The protection, preservation and conservation of endangered, threatened,
candidate species, and other sensitive species and their habitats under ESA,
CESA, NCCP and other wildlife acts on a species-by-species basis has resuited in
limited success. For SDG&E, such an approach is far too cuambersome and
incomplete to adequately identify and conserve the biological and physical
resources upon which each such species is dependent. In fact, the implementation
of specific protective measures for one species, in the species-by-species/project-
by-project approach, may actually cause deleterious conditions to another species.
Habitat Conservation Plans, such as the SDG&E Subregional Plan which
incorporates comprehensive protection or conservation measures needed for
multiple species and their habitat, will most closely approximate an ecosystem
conservation approach. It is intended that the biological and physical resources
comprising sensitive habitats (ecosystems) be preserved intact to the greatest
extent possible. All species within managed habitats will be afforded greater
protections than before.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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1.4 Scoping

Applicable Law

Federal

The federal Endangered Species Act (ESA), 15 U.S.C. Section 1531 et
seq., provides for the protection and conservation of fish, wildlife and
plants which have been listed as threatened or endangered. Activities
otherwise prohibited by ESA Section 9 and subject to the civil and
criminal enforcement provisions of ESA Section 11 may be authorized for
appropriate federal agency action pursuant to ESA Section 7 and for other
non-federal actions pursuant to ESA Section 10.

Other federal laws enacted with the intent to protect and conserve Listed
Species of fish, wildlife, plants, and their habitats include, but are not
limited to, the following:

e The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (including the protective provisions for
game and wild birds), The Migratory Bird Conservation Act, and the
Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act, 16 U.S.C. Section 701 et seq., are
intended to protect birds and restore their necessary habitat. Otherwise
unlawful activities which may impact such birds or their habitat may
be authorized in accordance with applicable regulation, by permit or
other entitlement, as appropriate.

e The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 4321
et seq., mandates that federal agencies consider the environmental
impacts of their actions, with the intent of avoiding or minimizing any
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such impact prior to conducting federal projects (including the
authorization of private projects).

e The Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. Section 1251
et seq., provides for certain protections to wildlife relating to the
discharges of pollutants into the waters of the United States.

State

Similarly, the California Endangered Species Act (CESA), California Fish
and Game Code, Section 2050 et seq., provides for the protection and
conservation of fish, wildlife and plants which have been listed by the
State of California as threatened, endangered, or as candidate species.
Activities prohibited by Section 2080 and subject to the civil and criminal
enforcement provisions of Section 12000 et seq., may be authorized for
appropriate state actions pursuant to CESA Section 2090 et seq. and for
other persons pursuant to CESA Sections 2081 and 2084.

Other state laws enacted with the intent of protecting and conserving fish,
wildlife, plants, and their habitats include, but are not limited to, the
following:

e Fish and Wildlife Protection and Conservation, California Fish and
Game Code, Section 1600 et seq., requires that state agencies, public
utilities, and other persons notify CDFG before conducting any project
which may adversely affect aquatic habitats of fish or wildlife.

e Native Plant Protection Act (NPPA), California Fish and Game Code,
Section 1900 et seq., is intended to preserve, protect and enhance
endangered or rare native plants.

e Natural Community Conservation Planning Act (NCCP), California
Fish and Game Code Section 2800 et seq. authorizes agreements
between CDFG and any person for the comprehensive management
and conservation of habitat and multiple wildlife species and permit, as
appropriate, as a part of such plan, the Incidental Taking of Listed
Species and candidate species under Sections 2830 and 2835.

e California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), California Public
Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., is intended to require state
agencies to consider environmental qualitative factors, including the
conservation of fish, wildlife and plant species and the preservation of
representations of all plant and animal communities for future
generations prior to conducting any project.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company

All rights reserved.

13

TL 695 and TL 6971 Reconductor Project Final IS/MND < July 2017
C-145



Pursuant to ESA Section 10(a), USFWS may issue permits, under such
terms and conditions as the Secretary may prescribe, for acts otherwise in
violation of ESA Section 9 to enhance the propagation or survival of any
affected species or for the taking of any species incidental to an otherwise
lawful activity. Further, for threatened species, the Secretary may issue
such regulations as necessary to provide for the conservation of such
species under ESA Section 4(d). Similarly, CESA Section 2081 enables
CDFG to grant management authorization for the take of threatened,
endangered or candidate species subject to such terms and conditions as it
may prescribe. NCCP authorizes CDFG to enter into agreements with any
person to develop and implement a natural community conservation plan
to provide comprehensive management and conservation of multiple
wildlife species and their habitat. Any such plan may authorize the taking
of candidate, threatened or endangered species whose protection and
conservation is provided for in any such plan pursuant to NCCP Sections
2830 and 2835.

1.4.2 Coordination

As a result of urbanization, agriculture and other development, the amount
of habitat remaining to support Covered Species is rapidly dwindling. The
effective protection, preservation and conservation of Covered Species is
dependent upon the implementation of effective and properly functioning
conservation plans for the habitats and ecosystems essential to the
survivability of such species.

Habitat Conservation Plans are now being prepared by various local
governments or government entities within the Subregional Plan Area
such as the City of San Diego’s Multiple Species Conservation Program,
San Diego Association of Governments’ Multiple Habitat Conservation
Program, the County of San Diego’s Multiple Habitat Conservation and
Open Space Plan, and the South Orange County NCCP Subregional Plan.

Local land development is regulated by local government through
enactments of land use, zoning and permitting ordinances pursuant to their
police powers derived from the California Constitution. Local Habitat
Conservation Plans will be adopted, implemented and enforced pursuant
to these same laws. Persons whose development activities fall within the
jurisdiction of these local governments will then be authorized to take
species/habitats caused by their activities. Local government authority to
take species/habitat comes from the issuance of take authorization issued
by USFWS and CDFG, pursuant to the State and Federal ESA and the
NCCP. Developer compliance will be supervised by local government,
USFWS, and CDFG.

SDG&E’s land use Activities, the regulation of such Activities, and its
Subregional Plan, are unique. The California Constitution, through Article
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XII, created and empowered the CPUC with the exclusive jurisdiction to
regulate the affairs and operations of public utilities. Pursuant to Section 8
of Article XII, the enactments of local governments which attempt to
regulate public utility operations, in matters over which the CPUC has the
power to regulate, are invalid.

The CPUC’s exclusive jurisdiction to regulate public utilities recognizes
the statewide interest in preserving for the benefit of the State’s citizens
uniform, safe, and reliable utility service. Were the converse true, and if
local governments were allowed to regulate the activities of public
utilities, public utilities would be subject to a mosaic of divergent local
requirements from as many local governments as there are in the
Subregional Plan Area. SDG&E serves a statewide interest.

This Subregional Plan and the Habitat Conservation Plans govern different
activities and different persons, often in the same area. The identified
Activities in the Subregional Plan are regulated by various state agencies,
primarily the CPUC, while the activities identified in the Habitat
Conservation Plan are subject to local regulation. In effect the
Subregional Plan, governing Activities serving a statewide interests, acts
as an overlay across areas also covered by Habitat Conservation Plans,
thereby governing activities of municipal concern. As a result of the
cooperative efforts of various local governments and public bodies within
San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties, a reserve of habitat is being
established which includes reserve core areas, narrow endemic reserves,
and connecting corridors. These reserve areas would be managed
primarily for listed plants and animals, with a varying goal of maintaining
at least 60 - 90% of the natural lands as high quality habitat, depending on
the subregional plan and jurisdiction. The corridors are designed to
maintain connections between the primary reserves and to support
supplemental populations between reserves. This Subregional Plan is
designed to be consistent with the local habitat conservation plans and the
overall preserve planning effort.

1.4.3 Activities Covered by Plan and Those Requiring Further
CEQA/NEPA Coverage

There are two broad categories of activities covered in the Plan: Operation
and Maintenance (O&M) and new construction. O&M pertains to existing
facilities and does not require permits; therefore, CEQA/NEPA review is
also not required. The Plan recognizes that O&M activities can, at times,
have impacts. To mitigate for O&M impacts the Plan contains an
extensive list of field protocols designed to minimize disturbance to
habitat. The company has also committed to allow use of selected
transmission rights-of-way for wildlife corridors. This use of rights-of-
way for corridors is specifically intended to mitigate O&M activities and
nothing else.
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New construction may be subject to CEQA pursuant to the Public Utilities
Commission (PUC) rules, in particular the new General Order 131-d. This
Plan is intended to cover typical expansions of the system needed to serve
new load, insure reliability, modernize older less efficient facilities,
underground existing overhead lines, and to comply with new safety, air,
and water quality standards, as well as other retrofits imposed by new
government regulations. Those aforementioned activities that would
normally be addressed by CEQA will still be subject to CEQA.

This Plan is not intended to exempt such projects from CEQA or NEPA,
should the State or Federal Act pertain.

The Plan covers the following activities, as well as, estimates and defines
the mitigation which may be required for the biological impacts of the
installation, use, maintenance, and repair of the existing gas and electric
system and typical expansions to that system. These activities are required
to provide adequate, reliable, and safe service to existing customers and to
meet the demands of new growth. The Plan does not cover extraordinary
expansions to SDG&E’s gas and electric system. The Plan also covers
biological impacts (within the boundaries of the Plan area only), associated
with new electric transmission lines including interconnections that do not
project more that 30 miles outside of SDG&E’s service temritory (200 kV
and less), Rainbow to Santee natural gas transmission pipeline, new gas
transmission lines under 30” in diameter and less than 20 miles in length,
new substations and regulator stations with habitat impacts under 20 acres,
and new natural gas compressor stations with habitat impacts under 10
acres. Projects not covered by the Plan will be evaluated on a case-by-case
basis, but will be evaluated by the standards set forth in this plan.

Since the future cannot be accurately predicted, the Plan allows for up to
400 acres of impacts in natural areas before requiring a Plan amendment.
However, based on current technology, construction methods and
standards, population forecasts, and local agency General Plans, the Plan
anticipates only 124 acres of grading impacts in natural areas as a result of
typical expansion and maintenance activities over the next 25 years (areas
which are “natural” are not paved and do not contain ornamental
landscaping or otherwise urbanized uses). Impacted areas may be home to
one or more of the 110 species covered by this Plan. To mitigate these
impacts, the Plan provides the following forms of mitigation:

e The most important mitigation measure is avoidance of impacts
whenever possible. To accomplish this, new Operational Protocols
for working in the field were developed. There are 61 protocols, all
listed in Chapter 7 of the Plan. In addition, field crews attend a
series of on-going classes on how to behave and operate
construction and maintenance equipment in environmentally
sensitive areas.

Copyright ® 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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¢ Certain fee-owned rights-of-way will be available for use as wildlife
corridors in order to connect the region’s conservation areas.
SDG&E will also allow the use of certain rights-of-way held in
easements for such corridors with the consent of the underlying
land owner.

e Mitigation Credits of approximately 240 acres will be established
upon commencement of the Subregional Plan. The credits will be
debited to mitigate for actual impacts as projects are realized. The
wildlife agencies will determine the extent and quality of any
impact. If needed, the Mitigation Credits will be replenished by
additional land conveyance.

e Restoration and enhancement are also available as mitigation
measures, sometimes instead of debits to the Mitigation Credits,
and other times in addition to such debits. Restoration will be used
in some cases regardless of other forms of mitigation.

1.4.4 Term of Plan

The Plan covers a term of 25 years with options for renewal. Involved
parties agreed that 25 years should be the maximum term because of
possible major changes in technology, development patterns, and
projections and legislation affecting land use and the environment. After
25 years, the Plan will be reevaluated, and, if appropriate, extended. The
Mitigation Credits will be replenished as needed.

The program anticipates approximately 124 acres of Covered Species
habitat will be temporarily or permanently impacted under this program. A
maximum of 400 acres of Covered Species habitat could be temporarily or
permanently impacted under the 10(a) permit for this program.

Copyright ® 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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2 Proposed Actions

2.1  Maintenance and Construction Activities

SDG&E constructs new utility infrastructure on an ongoing basis to
maintain uniform, adequate, safe, and reliable electric and gas service.
SDG&E also conducts maintenance and repair activities on existing
Facilities. Typical construction, maintenance and repair activities for each
type of Facility are described in this section. Operational Protocols to be
used by SDG&E field personnel to avoid and minimize the potential
impacts of installation, maintenance and repairs for each type of facility
are contained in Section 7.1

2.1.1 Overhead Facilities

Overhead Facilities are utilized in the transmission and distribution
of electricity. Generally, overhead conductors (wires) are
supported by wood or steel poles, or by steel lattice towers.

2.1.1.1 New Overhead Facility Alignment
New overhead facilities will, to the extent possible, be
designed to minimize habitat fragmentation and disruption
of wildlife movement and breeding areas. This will be
accomplished by avoiding siting of Facilities in habitat and
by utilizing dead-end/spur roads rather than linking
facilities tangentially, to the extent possiblc3. When

2 pxtensions of SDG&E gas and electric transmission and distribution facilities provided to serve a particular customer constitute a
?roject of that customer and arc not subject to this Subregional Plan, the Implementing Agreement, of the Permits.
10 the extent possible™ means without violating CPUC standards or jeopardizing the structural and operational integrity of the

facility
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facilities must be sited in undisturbed or habitat areas, they
will, to the extent possible, be sited in lower quality habitat
(See Figure 4).

2.1.1.2 Placement of Structures
Steel lattice towers are installed using concrete foundations.
Wood poles are installed using direct burial or concrete
foundations. Maintenance will be performed and repairs
may be required to restore structural integrity or
inadequacies in a foundation or transmission structure
caused by erosion or other occurrences.

2.1.1.3 Placement of Electrical Equipment on Structures
Towers and poles support a variety of electrical equipment
including insulators and conductors. Insulators are attached
directly to poles, or to arms mounted on the structures. The
insulators are installed by workers who climb the structure
or access the structure in bucket trucks. Once the insulators
are installed, a helicopter is often used to install a small
rope. The small rope is used to pull in a bigger rope or
cable which is then used to pull in the conductor.

2.1.1.4 Insetting Poles
“Pole insetting” places poles in-line between existing
structures. The new poles provide additional strength to
support new or heavier conductors. The new poles are also
used to achieve necessary wire clearances. Insetting is an
effective method of fully utilizing existing electric line
structures and alignments which often defers the need for
new structures, lines and alignments.

2.1.1.5 Equipment Repair and Replacement
Poles or towers may support a variety of equipment such as
conductors, insulators, switches, transformers, lightning
arresters, line junctions, and other electrical equipment.
This type of equipment may need to be added, repaired, or
replaced in order to maintain uniform, adequate, safe, and
reliable service. Due to damage, changes in conductor size,
or the like, an existing transmission structure will be
removed and replaced with a larger/stronger structure at the
same or nearby location.

2.1.1.6 Pole Anchors and Stubs
Anchors, guy wires, and stubs are used to support poles.
Generally one end of a guy wire attaches to the upper
portion of a wood pole. The other end attaches to the top of
a stub or to an anchor buried in the ground. These anchors

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company '
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can be in or out of alignment with the pole line. In order to
maintain pole stability, new anchors or stubs, replacement
anchors or stubs may be needed. Stubs can either be made
of wood or steel and sometimes require concrete
foundations.

2.1.1.7 Insulator Washing

In some areas prone to atmospheric moisture, condensation
combines with dust on porcelain insulators can create an
electrical discharge. This discharge, known as “arcing”,
poses a significant risk of service outages. This risk can be
substantially reduced by periodic washing of the insulators.
The process of washing insulators involves driving a water
truck to within 60 feet of the facility. A high pressure hose
is used to spray water at the insulator.

2.1.1.8 Tree Trimming
Tree trimming plays a critical role in maintaining reliable
electrical power. Tree limb contact with electrical lines is
a potential cause of power outages and is also a source of
possible ignition and as such a potential fire hazard.
Constant vigilance in tree trimming practices, regardless of
habitat type, is necessary to maintain proper line clearances.

2.1.1.9 Use of Helicopters
Helicopters are used in the visual inspection of overhead
facilities. Each electric transmission line is inspected
several times a year via helicopter. Helicopters are also
occasionally used to deliver equipment, position poles and
towers, string lines and position aerial markers as required
by Federal Aviation Administration regulations.

2.1.2 Underground Facilities

Underground Facilities are primarily utilized in the transmission
and distribution of natural gas. Conduit containing electrical
conductor may also be placed underground. New electric
distribution lines are almost always placed underground in public
streets.

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company 20
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2.1.2.1 New Underground Facility Alignment
New underground facilities will be designed to minimize
habitat fragmentation and disruption of wildlife movement
and breeding areas by avoiding siting facilities in habitat
and by utilizing dead-end/spur roads to the extent possible.
‘When facilities must be sited in undisturbed areas, they
will, to the extent possible, be sited in lower quality habitat.

2.1.2.2 Underground Facility Access
Underground Facilities are regularly inspected visually and
mechanically for any conditions which can potentially
impair their function. Inspections involve driving along the
top of/or parallel to the underground Facility. Access roads
from public streets are utilized to reach the underground
alignment. Access road maintenance is therefore a key
component in installing, maintaining and inspecting
underground Facilities.

2.1.2.3 Protection of Underground Facilities in Waterways
Underground infrastructure may cross a variety of shallow
waterways ranging from blue-line streams designated on
United States Geological Service maps to agricultural
irrigation ditches. When the integrity of the Facility is
threatened due to scouring, measures to protect the Facility
and to minimize future erosion must be taken. Typical
maintenance activities utilized to protect the underground
Facilities include grading, addition of fill material to repair
erosion damage, repair of adjacent slopes with placement of
rip-rap or concrete, compaction of soil, vegetation control
of species with invasive root structures, and other activities
as necessary. These measures may be accomplished by
hand or by equipment or machinery. Vegetation is allowed
to grow over the underground Facility where it will reduce
erosion by wind and water, and stabilize the soil.

2.1.2.4 Trenching
Trenching is required in order to install, replace, reposition,
or repair underground Facilities. The width of the trench is
dependent on the depth of the underground Facility and the
stability of the side slopes. Underground Facilities are
typically buried 3' to 5' deep. Facilities which are buried
over 5' deep require side slopes of 1:1 or the use of shoring.
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2.1.2.5 Line Markers
Underground infrastructure installed on private property or
out of the public right-of-way is marked above the ground
through a variety of methods, including “Transmission Line
Markers” (paddle-shaped markers attached at eye level to
steel posts). In addition to marking the location of the
underground facilities, the markers contain safety warning
messages for digging contractors and the general public.
Underground alignment occasionally runs perpendicular to
a waterway or other terrain which prevents walking or
driving along the alignment for inspection purposes. In
these instances, a line-of-site free from vegetation from
marker to marker must be maintained for visual inspections
at a distance.

2.1.2.6 Use of Helicopters and/or Fixed Wing Aircraft for Visual
Inspection
Gas transmission lines are inspected by ground patrol or
from the air.

2.1.3 Other Ground Disturbance

Many types of ground disturbance are necessary in order to install,
protect, maintain and repair Facilities. These types of disturbances
generally occur in, but are not limited to, the utility rights-of-way
and existing access roads.

2.1.3.1 Access Roads
Access roads comprise part of SDG&E’s Facilities. Cost-
effective and efficient installation, maintenance, and repair
of its Facilities depend upon the availability of adequate
access roads. Most gas and electric transmission facilities,
and some distribution facilities, require access roads. New
access roads will, to the extent possible, be designed to
minimize habitat fragmentation and disruption of wildlife
movement and breeding areas through the utilization of
dead-end/spur roads rather than linking facilities
tangentially. When new access roads must be sited in
undisturbed areas, they will, to the extent possible, be sited
in lower quality habitat (See Figure 5).
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2.1.3.2 Access Roads Crossing Waterways

Access roads may cross a variety of shallow water ways
ranging from blue-line streams designated on United States
Geological Service maps to agricultural irrigation ditches.
Culverts may be added when utilization of an unculverted
access road would alter the natural flow of a waterway.
When the integrity of the access road is threatened, the
culverts will be kept clear of vegetation, sediment, and
debris to protect the access road. Sediment deposited in the
area will be removed by hand or through the use of earth
moving equipment. Other construction and activities
include bank stabilization and repair of subsidence damage.
These activities may be accomplished through the placement
of rip-rap and through the use of earth moving equipment
within the access road area.

NOTE: A Streambed Alteration Agreement is still required
from CDF&G, however, no additional biological mitigation
other than what is defined by this Plan shall be required for
Covered Species. Refer to Implementing Agreement and
clearance by ACOE/404 permit.

2.1.3.3 Slopes

Cut and fill slopes are constructed to create
pads/foundations for utility structures or access roads.
Slopes may require erosion repair.

2.1.3.4 Staging & Other Work Areas

Staging areas are for the temporary storage of large
construction equipment and materials used in construction,
maintenance, and repair activities. They can also serve as
equipment turn-around areas, wire pulling sites, equipment
parking areas, component assembly areas, equipment
laydown areas, equipment and material storage sites, and
temporary soil stockpile sites.

2.1.3.5 Geotechnical Remediation

Geotechnical remediation is necessary when geotechnical
failure which may threaten the integrity of a Facility such as
an electrical structure or a pipeline is imminent or has
occurred.

2.1.3.6 Geotechnical Testing

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
All rights reserved.

Geotechnical tests are conducted to determine soil stability,
depth of water table, engineering design values, and for the
presence of hazardous waste. Testing may involve sample
drilling, monitoring wells, excavation pits, or trenches.
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Access roads are required for this equipment over existing
or potential project sites.

2.1.3.7 Pest Control
Pest control at electric and gas facilities is necessary to
ensure system integrity. Facilities requiring pest control are
electric substations, gas regulator stations, gas valve boxes,
and utility equipment yards (pest control is not necessary
within electric transmission rights-of-way). Non-native
rats, mice, and other rodents have been known to cause
electrical shorts within substation transformers, eat through
gas metering equipment, and eliminate the effectiveness of
gas valve boxes. Fortunately, SDG&E facilities are not
normally attractive to these pests. Therefore, a limited
program of pest control is able to keep the rodent
population down. Pest control is more common to
facilities located adjacent to urbanized areas where food is
more plentiful. When necessary, pest control measures will
be used in accordance with the written recommendation of
a licensed, registered Pest Control Advisor. Pesticides will
only be applied by a licensed applicator in accordance with
label precautions and applicable law in a manner that does
not harm native plants or animals.

2.1.3.8 Fire Control Areas
A clearing of 10 feet in any direction, measured
horizontally, from the outer circumference of any pole or
tower is needed for construction and is required by law to
be maintained for fire protection after construction. This
clearing forms an imaginary cylindrical space surrounding
each pole or tower. At ground level, all flammable
materials that will propagate fire are removed. Within such
10’ radius and to height of to 8' from the ground, dead or
dying trees or foliage, or the dead, diseased, or dying limbs
or foliage are removed. Where such trimming results in the
removal of more than 50% of any such tree or foliage to
meet fire safety requirements, such tree or foliage is
entirely removed. These fire control measures can aid in
the prevention of fire caused by arcing and can protect the
Facilities from failure due to a fire in a surrounding area.
Areas cleared of vegetation are also required around gas
line valve complexes and cathodic test stations for fire
protection.

2.1.3.9 Vegetation Control
Vegetation must be controlled on access roads, road
shoulders, drainage structures, around transformers,
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buildings, fuel tanks, switch and transformer yards,
substations, regulator stations, and other Facilities.
Vegetation is controlled to facilitate the construction and
use of roads, to allow inspection and maintenance of
infrastructure and Facilities, to expose hazards such as ruts
to drivers, eliminate noxious weeds, prevent fires, and to
provide safe working areas.

2.1.3.9.1 Mechanical Removal
The stmplest method of removing vegetation
is by hand, such as the removal of isolated
large shrubs or trees growing in areas where
the roots could damage Facilities or where
vegetation size restricts visual inspection.
Raking is a means of removal usually used
only to gather debris in preparation for
disposal. Mowing will be used to control
vegetation where low vegetation is desirable
for erosion control. Clearing an area of
vegetation by grading will also be used
where no other means are appropriate.

2.1.3.9.2 Herbicide Spraying
Herbicide spraying, although not commonly
employed by SDG&E, may be used around
buildings and where bare ground is required
for fire control. Herbicide spraying will not
be conducted where it will damage known
populations of Covered Species of plants.
The typical regimen for herbicide use
includes the application of pre-emergent
herbicides during the fall and winter and
spot application of contact herbicides during
the growing season. All herbicides will be
applied by a registered applicator in
accordance with label precautions and
applicable law.

2.1.4 Substations and Regulator Stations

Electric Substations connect the electrical transmission system to
the electric distribution system, and reduce the electrical voltage to
the distribution system in order to maintain safe reliable electric
service. Substations are designed and operated to meet the safety
standards required in the CPUC General Order 131-D for electrical
systems. Regulator stations connect the natural gas transmission
system te the natural gas distribution system, and regulate the
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supply of gas to that distribution system in order to maintain safe,
reliable natural gas service. Regulator stations are designed and
operated to meet the safety standards required in the CPUC
General Order 112-D for natural gas systems. This Plan mitigates
up to 20 acres of habitat impacts associated with new substations
and regulator stations.

2.1.4.1 Substation and Regulator Siting
To the extent possible, new substations and regulator
stations will be sited to avoid natural areas in order to
minimize habitat fragmentation and disruption of wildlife
movement and breeding areas. When natural areas must be
disturbed, facilities will, to the extent possible, be sited in
lowest quality habitat. When facilities must be sited ina
preserve area they will, to the extent possible, be sited at
the outer boundary of the preserve rather than in the center
(See Figure 6).

2.1.4.2 Staging and Other Work Areas
The disturbed areas within the property line of a substation
or regulator station may be used as a staging area for the
temporary storage of large construction equipment used in
construction and maintenance activities. This property may
also serve as equipment turn-around areas, wire pulling
sites, equipment parking, assembly, and storage sites.
Staging areas are used for equipment lay-down areas and
pads for equipment positioning during construction. This
utilization is intended to be temporary.

2.1.4.3 Fire Control Areas
Brush management around substations and regulator
stations consisting of a 30'-wide fire break free from natural
vegetation is desirable. Fire-control clearances are
maintained on a yearly basis.

2.1.4.4 Geotechnical Failure Protection and Remediation
Geotechnical remediation is necessary when geotechnical
failure is eminent or has occurred, and threatens the
integrity of a Facility such as a substation or a regulator
station. Preventative maintenance includes slope
reconstruction and the repair or addition of drainage
structures and retaining walls. Access is needed to various
sites proposed for electrical substations and gas regulator
stations for the purpose of obtaining engineering design
information on the soils.
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2.2 Emergencies

As a result of natural disaster, stochastic factors or vandalism, emergency repairs
to Facilities may be warranted. Emergency repairs may also be required to
prevent the occurrence of a Facility failure. Conditions in this category are those
that potentially or immediately threaten the integrity of the SDG&E system
including: broken/leaking pipes, downed lines/poles, slumps, slides, surface fault
ruptures, erosion, major subsidence, or other natural disaster. Emergency repairs
will be taken immediately as required. As a result, in considering potential impact
to Covered Species or their habitat, adjustments for time of day or seasonal
constraints may not be possible in the interest of system integrity and public
health and safety.

Emergency work will be performed by SDG&E crews and/or contract crews
under the direction of SDG&E and in accordance with the Operational Protocols
and mitigation contained in Section 7.
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3 Biology

This section describes the biological information used to assess potential impacts of this
Subregional Plan. It identifies the habitats that are the subject of the Subregional Plan and
provides a description of potential impacts to Covered Species or their habitat caused by
Activities.

The biological data utilized in the development of the Subregional Plan are derived from a
variety of sources, including a number of conservation programs being prepared by local
governments in Southern California. The sources of SDG&E’s biological data and
information are set forth in Section 3.1

Table 3.1 lists the species and habitats for which this Subregional Plan is intended to
provide protective and conservation measures over the term of the Implementing
Agreement.
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3.1Data Base References

The data bases for the regional conservation programs covering all of San Diego
County and parts of Riverside and Orange Counties provide the biological basis
for this Subregional Plan. Vegetation and habitat evaluation maps were used to
provide the basis for decision-making on potential preserve boundaries. The three
habitat conservation planning areas in San Diego are shown on Figure 7.

For the purposes of this Subregional Plan, the term Covered Species is as defined
in the Implementing Agreement. Covered Species which are not listed are
included because in most cases they will benefit from the habitat conservation
actions to protect Listed Species. Furthermore, if any of the unlisted species are
listed in the future, they will be protected as a function of the Implementing
Agreement associated with the Subregional Plan.

Covered Species are listed in Table 3.1 Figures 3.1a - 3.1i follow Table 3.1 and
indicate the approximate locations of selected sensitive species near SDG&E
rights-of-way. These figures are to provide a rough indication of potential areas
of impact for workers conducting preactivity surveys consistent with the
Operational Protocols (see also § 7.1). These maps will be periodically revised as
the quality of data improves.

3.1.1 Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP)
The biological data base and information which comprise the scientific
basis for the City of San Diego’s Multiple Species Conservation Program
(MSCP) were developed over six years, beginning in 1989. It will be
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3.1.2

313

3.14

3.1.5

updated periodically as the research and monitoring programs which
accompany the implementation of the MSCP are carried out. The MSCP
covers about 581,000 acres in southwestern San Diego County. The
MSCP biological data base was developed by Ogden Environmental in
cooperation with the USFWS, CDFG, local jurisdictions in the San Diego,
and various consulting and academic biologists. It also relies in part on
the California Natural Diversity Data Base and other records of survey.
The Subregional Plan is based in part upon this data base. A map of the
draft preserve plan area is attached as Figure 8a. The vegetation map is
attached as Figure 8b.

Multiple Habitat Conservation Program (MHCP)

This data base was developed under a similar process to the MSCP data
base. The study area covers approximately 658,000 acres in the
northwestern portion of San Diego County. The vegetation map is
attached as Figure 8c.

San Diego County Multi-Habitat Conservation and Open Space Plan
(MHCOS)

This data base remains under development, though basic biological
information has been gathered on habitat types and other baseline
information. This data base is being developed under a similar process to
the MSCP data base. It covers the central mountainous section of San
Diego County west of the desert. The vegetation map is attached as
Figure 8d.

South Orange County NCCP Subregional Data Base

This data base was also developed under a similar process as the MSCP
data base. It covers the southern section of Orange County, largely
comprising the Rancho Santa Margarita Company property and adjacent
conservation lands, and adjoining the Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base
west of Riverside County. A map of the draft plan area is attached as
Figure 9.

Riverside County Habitat Conservation Plan (RCHCP)

This database was developed to address the recovery plan for the
Stephen’s Kangaroo Rat. A small portion of SDG&E’s system is in this
Plan area. The RCHCP intends to expand its scope into a multi-species
program. A map of the draft plan area is attached as Figure 10.
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TYPES OF HABITAT WITHIN SUBREGIONAL PLAN AREA

. Southern Foredunes

. Southern Coastal Bluff Scrub
. Maritime Succulent Scrub

. Coastal Sage Scrub

. Alluvial Fan Scrub

° Chaparral

) Southern Maritime Chaparral
. Coastal Sage/Chaparral Mix
. Grassland

° Meadow/Seep

. Southern Coastal Salt Marsh
o Alkali Marsh

. Freshwater Marsh
. Coast Live Oak Riparian Forest
° Riparian Forest

. Riparian Woodland

o Riparian Scrub

J Open Oak Woodland

. Open Engelmann Oak Woodland
. Dense Engelmann Oak Woodland
L Coast Live Oak Forest

. Black Oak Forest

. Torrey Pine Forest

° Mountain Conifer Forest

. Coulter Pine Forest

° Big Cone Spruce

) Jeffrey Pine

° Eucalyptus Forest
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] Tecate Cypress Forest

o Inland Water

] Shallow Bays

. ‘Disturbed Wetlands

° Non-Vegetated Floodchannel
. Beach-Saltpan

] Disturbed Habitat

° Agricultural
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1L

MITIGATION

Scrub & Chaparral Species

See Protocols (Section 7.1) and Habitat Enhancement Measures (Section 7.2)

Grassland Species

Native grasslands: Over gas lines, same as vernal pool, except remove bunch grasses and
replant, otherwise span with distribution and transmission lines.

Non-native grasslands: See Protocols (Section 7.1) and Habitat Enhancement Measures
(Section 7.2).

Beach, Marsh, and Wetland Species

Construction in marsh areas, soft sand, or open water in most cases will be accomplished
through the use of helicopters for the delivery of materials, poles, personnel, and
platforms. Roads should be avoided to the extent feasible.

Narrow Endemic Species

Take of certain narrow endemic Covered Species is to be avoided. Take authorizations
for these species will be limited to emergencies and unavoidable impacts from repairs to
existing facilities. The first priority is avoidance, if impact is unavoidable, then state-of-
the-art conservation practices will be utilized to determine best mitigation method
consistent with Operational Protocols. For repairs to existing facilities which could result
in an impact, a biologist would be called in. Take of the “species to be avoided” may not
occur for non-emergency repair work without first conferring with the USFWS and
CDFG. For new projects, kill or injury of such animal species or destruction of such
plants or their supporting habitat would not be covered by the Plan and Implementing
Agreement.

Riparian Species

See Protocols (Section 7.1, especially 7.1.7)

Forest Species

See Protocols, same as Riparian (Section 7.1, especiaily 7.1 7)
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VIIL.

Open Water Species

When working in open water: Typically, a wooden platform is fabricated on dry land
then delivered by helicopter. The platform, in two pieces, has a 1/2 circle for the pole cut
into the edge of each. The platform has “feet” to keep it above the water. The platform
would have other holes to prevent suction during removal. Personnel, materials, tools,
and replacement poles would also be delivered to the platform by air.

Temporary disturbances in the work area would be limited to a 10’ radius around the pole
hole.

Raptor Species

SDG&E will coordinate with wildlife agencies when new or expanded facilities are
planned in significant bird movement corridors. The following methods will be
considered for implementation on a case by case basis for use in the protection of raptors
from electrocution associated with perching/nesting activities on distribution and
transmission structures: Pole mounted bird perches, inverted “V” raptor guards, Bird-be-
Gone™, saw-toothed metal bird guards, insulated jumpers, or others. These methods will
be employed on select structures in areas known to be inhabited by sensitive raptor
species when the likelihood of electrocution is high or has been historically documented.
Where nests interfere with safe operation of transmission system, avoid removal in
months January - June.

Wood Poles

Pole Mounted Bird Perch

e Construction from 2” x 6” treated lumber, attached to the top of wood pole carrying
voltages from 12kV - 138kV (PacifiCorp EV 101)

Inverted “V” Raptor Guard
e Constructed of poly pipe and attached to cross arm between insulators with
galvanized steel clamps

Wood or Steel Poles
Bird-be-Gone
e 4’ long rows of plastic spikes attached to cross arms

Sticky Solution
e Sticky solution on cross arms or wires, birds don’t like the feel

Steel Lattice Towers

Metal Bird Guard

e Saw-toothed bird guard, of 22-gauge sheet metal, attached to the cross arms of
terminal, tangent, and angle towers, carrying voltages of 69kV and above

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company
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Vernal Pools

SDG&E will avoid vernal pools and their watersheds in the construction of new facilities,
including roads. When pools are located above gas lines and repair work is necessary,
work areas should be minimized and soil should be stockpiled for replacement after
repairs. For new gas lines, avoid through routing changes. For access roads, stay within
existing footprint, no new roads through vernal pool areas.

Under certain circumstances, SDG&E is prepared to consider rerouting an existing access
road which passes through a vernal pool area as potential mitigation for the impacts of
utility Activities on vernal pools that cannot be otherwise avoided pursuant to the
Operational Protocols in the Plan, such as in an emergency. This rerouting would only be
done if it was possible without compromising operational integrity and safety. The
mitigation value of the rerouted road would be at 1:1 level.

Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat

Take of the Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat (SKR) is only permitted for SDG&E in the Multiple
Habitat Conservation Program (MHCP) planning area in northern San Diego County for
operation and maintenance activities until the MHCP is approved. After that time, and
provided that SKR is conserved within MHCP, Take for new construction Activities will
be permitted under the terms of this Plan. This condition only applies to the SKR
populations in San Diego County; Riverside County has an approved Take process and
mitigation protocol. Furthermore, SDG&E’s facilities in Riverside County already exist,
and no new impacts are expected.

Note: Operational Protocols (Section 7.1) and Habitat Enhancement Measures
(Section 7.2) are generally applicable ro all of the habitat.

45
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TABLE 3.1 COVERED SPECIES LIST

# SPECIES NAME & STATUS HABITAT TYPES RANGEWIDE AND LOCAL DISTRIBUTION DEGREE OF EXISTING CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS MITIGATION
OF SPECIES PROTECTION
1 San Diego thornmint Clay soils in chaparral, coastal | San Diego County and Baja California, CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's ill be avoided unless deemed
(Acanthomintha ilicifolis) sage scrub, valley and foothill | Mexico. Known currently from Operational Protocols would not necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permittirg pursuant to Section 404 of the
C1/PE/List 1B, R-E-D 2-3-2 grasslands, and vernal pools. | approximately 30 populations that are be in place to avoid impacts as a | federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 ' the California Fish and Game Code
typically small and endangered by urban first priority during SDG&E may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
pressures. sctivities. T
2 Shaw’s agave Coastal bluff scrub and coastal | San Diego County and Baja California, CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed LI
(Agave shawii) sage scrub. Mexico. Only three, small, disjunct Protocols would not be in place to | necessary for emergencies or repairs.
Regionally sensitive species/List 2, populations occur naturally in the U.S. Has | minimize or mitigate impacts as a
R-E-D 3-3-1 been introduced to other localities. first priority during SDG&E
activities.
3 San Diego ambrosia Chaparral, coastal sage scrub, |Riverside and San Diego counties and Baja |CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan becauss impacts will be avoided unless deemed L IV, IX
{Ambrosia pumils) . | valley and foothill grasslands, | California, Mexico. In"San Diego County, Protocols would not be in place to | necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |and vernal pools. Often in currently known from 4 scattered fninimize or mitigate impacts as a | federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the Caiifornia Fish and Game Code
R-E-D 3-3-2 disturbed areas. populations. first priority during SDG&E may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/ot CDFG jurisdictional areas.
activities.
4 Aphanisma Sandy aress in coastal bluff Central California coast to Bsja California, CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to San Diego County I, v
{Aphanisma blitoides) scrub and coastal sage scrub. | Mexico. May be extirpated in San Diego Protocols would not be in place to | populations will be avoided unless dsemad necessary for emergencies or repairs.
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, County and severely declining throughout minimize or mitigate impacts as a
R-E-D 2-2-2 its mainland U.S. range. first priority during SDG&E
activities.
S Otay manzanita Volcanic soils in chaparral and | Scattered populations occur on Otay, San CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1, Vi
(Arctostaphylos otayenis) | cismontane woodland. Miguel, and Jamul, mountains in San Diego | Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Pian minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 18, County. " |minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-2-3 | first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and pressrves carridors connecting habitats
activities. thereby providing for genstic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.
6 Del Mar manzanita Southern maritime chaparral. | Infrequent in coastal San Diego County FESA (assuming federal action Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would |
Wrctostaphylos glandulosa var. from Del Mar to Carisbad. associated with take), CEQA. generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
e ifolia) Plan's Operational Protocols would | mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
PE/Ust 1B, R-E-D 3-3-2 not be in place to aveid impacts and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
#s a first priority during SDG&E habitats thereby providing for genetic materiai exchange and opportunities for
activities. natural population expansion. It may aiso restore and reciaim habitats that may
include the species. .
7 Coastal dunes milk-vetch Coastal bluff scrub and coastal | Historically occurred in San Diego, CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided uniess deemed m, v
{Astragalus tener var. tit) dunes. Monterey, and Los Angeles counties. Operational Protocols would not necessary for emergencies or repairs.
C1/PE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-3 - Presumed extirpated in San Diego and Los {be in place to avoid impacts as a
Angeles counties. first priority during SDG&E
activities, ]
8 Encinitas baccharis Sandstone soils in chaparral. | San Diego County endemic. Restricted to FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan becauss impacts will be avoided uniess deemed I, v
(Baccharis vanessae) approximately 13 known localities. associated with take), CESA, necessary for emergencies or repairs.
PE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 2-3-3 NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's Opera-
tional Protocols would not be in
place to avoid impacts as a first
priority during SDG&E activities.
9 Nevin's barberry Sandy or gravelly soils in Los Angeles County south to Riverside, San |CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's | Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed ILiv, Vi
(Berberis nevinii) chaparral, cismontane Bernardino, and San Diego counties. Operational Protocois would not necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
C1/PENList 1B, R-E-D 3-3-3 woodland, coastal sage scrub, | Populations are relatively stable although be in place to avoid impacts as a | federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code
and riparian scrub. few in number. No extant native popula- first priority during SDG&E may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
tions are known in San Diego County. activities.
10 Thread-leaved brodiaea Clay soils in coastal sage Interior valley regions of Riverside and San [FESA (assuming federal action Etffects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would {, i, vi, IX
(Brodiaea filifolia) scrub, cismontane woodland, | Diego counties. Fifteen populations are associated with take}, CESA, generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
PT/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-3 valley and foothill grasslands, | known from San Diego County, 6 from NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
and vernal pools. Riverside County, 2 from San Bernardino Operational Protocols would not and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
County, and 1 each from Los Angeles and  |be in place to avoid impacts as a | habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
Orange counties. first priority during SDG&E natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
activities. inciude the species. Vernal pool populations wil be adequately conserved by the
Plan because impacts 10 vernal pools will be aveided unless deemed necessary for
emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean
Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the Califorria Fish and Game Code may be
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TABLE 3.1 COVERED SPECIES LIST

# SPECIES NAME & STATUS HABITAT TYPES RANGEWIDE AND LOCAL DISTRIBUTION DEGREE OF EXISTING CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS MITIGATION
OF SPECIES PRO'
1 Orcutt’s brodiaea Clay soils in close-coned Riverside and San Bernardino counties to CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
(Brodiaea orcuttii coniferous forests, chaparral, |Baja California, Mexico. Found in numerous | Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, | cismontane woodlands, focglities in San Diego County. minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 1-3-2 meadows, valley and foothill first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
grasslands, and vernal pools. activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species. Vernal pool populations will be adequately conserved by the Pian because
impacts to vernal pools will be avoided uniess dsemed necessary for emergencies or
repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or
Section 16800 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts
to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
12 Dense reed grass Chaparral. Orange and San Diego counties. Known Plan's Operational Protacols would | Effects of Plan on species are considerad insignificant because impacts would I
{Calamogrostis koelerioides) from approximately 25 localities in San not be in place to avoid impacts generslly be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species Diego County and approximately 3 localities | as a first priority during SDG&E potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitat. The Plan also preserves habitat
in Orange County. activities. to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitat thereby
providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural population
expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the species.
13 Dunn's mariposa lily Gabbroic and metavolcanic Southern Peninsular Range of San Diego CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's | Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would I, Vi
{Calochortus dunnii) soils in close-coned coniferous | County and adjacent Baja, California, Operational Protocols would not generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
CR/List 1B, R-E-D 2-2-2 forests and chaparral. Mexico. Known from approximately 8 be in place to avoid impacts as a | mitigation (in that order) for any potsntial impacts. The Plan preserves populations
localities in San Diego County. first priority during SDG&E and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.
14 Payson's jewelflower Sandy, granitic soils in Riverside and San Diego counties. Known |CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would i
(Caulanthus simulans) chaparral and coastal sage from approximately 19 localities in San Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates {in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 4, scrub. Diego County and 4 localities in Riverside minimize or mitigate impacts as 8 | potential impacts that occur to the spacies’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 1-2-3 County. first priority during SOG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.
18 Slender-pod jewelflower Chaparral, especially on burns. | San Diego County to northern Baja CESA, NPPA,; and CEQA. Plan's | Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would I
(Caulanthus stenocarpus) California, Mexico. Widespread but Operational Protocols would not generally be very smali, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
CR sporadic distribution. be in place to avoid impacts as a | mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Pian preserves populations
first priority during SDG&E and habitats to maximum extent practicable and pressrves corridors connecting
-1 activities. habitats thereby providing for genetic materia] exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may also testore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.
16 Lakeside ceanothus Acid igneous rockland in close- | Western San Diego County to Baja CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1, Vi
{Ceanothus cyaneus) coned coniferous forests and | California, Mexico. Restricted to Crest and { Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |chaparral. E! Cajon Mountain region in San Diego minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that oceur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-2-2 County. Specimen collected from Baja first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
California, Mexico may be a hybrid. activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchenge and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may aso restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.
17 | Wart-stemmed ceanothus Chaparral. San Diego County and Bsja California, CEQA. Plan's QOperational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would !
{Ceanothus verrucosus) Mexico. Currently known from Protocols would not be in piace to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 2, approximately 17 localities in San Diego minimize or mitigate impacts as a8 | potential impacts that accur to the species’ hsbitat. The Plan also preserves habitat
R-E-D 1-2-1 County. first priority during SDG&E to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitat thereby
activities. providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural population
expansion. [t may also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the species.
18 Orcutt’s spinefiower Chaparral, close-coned Endemic to San Diego County. Only one FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed L Iv, vi
{Chorizanthe orcuttiana) coniferous forests, and coastal | site known to be extant: Oak Crest Park in | associated with take), CESA, necessary for emergencies or repairs.
PE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-3 sage scrub. Encinitas. NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities,
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TABLE 3.1 COVERED SPECIES LIST

include the species.

# SPECIES NAME & STATUS HABITAT TYPES RANGEWIDE AND LOCAL DISTRIBUTION DEGREE OF EXISTING CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS MITIGATION
OF SPECIES PROTECTION
19 Orange County Turkish rugging Ocean bluffs, coastal sage San Diego and Orange counties. Two Pian’s Operational Protocols would { Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would |
{Chorizanthe staticoides ssp. scrub. known locaelities in San Diego County and not be in place to minimize or generally be very smali, and the Pian minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
chrysacantha) 11 known in Orange County. mitigate impacts as a first priority | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
Regionally sensitive species during SDG&E activities. habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.
20 Salt marsh bird's-beak Coastal dunes and coastal salt | San Luis Obispo County south to Baja FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed i, Iv
(Cordylanthus maritimus spp. marshes. California, Mexico. Restricted to 2 extant |associated with take), CESA, necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
maritimus) populations in San Diego County and NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code
FE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 2-2-2 possibly 2 in Orange County. Operational Protocols would not be | may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and’or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
in place to avoid impacts as a first
priority during SDG&E activities.
21 Orcutt's bird’'s-beak Coastal sage scrub. Endemic to San Diego County and Baja CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would |
{Cordylanthus orcuttianus) California, Mexico. Restricted to a few Protacols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 2, localities in southwestern San Diego minimize or mitigate impacts as a potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitat. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-3-1 Caounty. Otay River populations are only first priority during SDG&E habitat to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitat
vigorous, extant U.S. populations. activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the
species.
22 Tecate cypress Close-coned coniferous forests | Orange County, San Diego County, and Baja | CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would vi
{Cupressus forbesii) and chaparral. California, Mexico. Known from 6 localities |} Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very smail, and the Pian minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, in San Diego County and 6 localities in minimize or mitigate impacts as a potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-2-2 Orange County. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities, habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may alsc restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.
23 Short-leaved dudieya Torrey sandstone in chaparral | Between La Joila and Del Mar in San Diego | FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed I, v
(Dudieya blochmaniae ssp. brevifolia) | and coastal sage scrub. County. Known from approximately 6 but | associated with take), CESA.NPPA, | necessary for emergencies or repairs.
PE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-3 not more than 8 localities. and CEQA. Plen's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
avoid impacts as s first priority
during SDG&E activities.
24 Many-stemmed dudieya Often clay soils in chaparral, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would LN
{Dudleya multicaulis) coastal sage scrub, and valley |Bernardino, and San Diego counties. Known | Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |and foothill grassiands. only from Marine Corps Base Camp minimize or mitigate impacts as a potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 1-2-3 Pendieton in San Diego County, numerous | first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
localities in Orange County. activities. habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species. !
25 Variegated dudleya Chaparral, cismontane Southern San Diego County and CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1, 8, Vi, I1X
(Dudleya variegata) woodlands, coastal sage northwestern Baja California, Mexico. Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |secrub, valley and foothill Known from approximately 60 localities in | minimize or mitigate impacts as a potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 2-2-2 grasslands, and vernal pools. |San Diego County. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species. Vernal pool populations will be adequately conserved by the
Plan bscause impacts to vernal pools will be avoided unless deemed necessary for
emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuan: to Section 404 of the federal Clean
Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be
necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDF3 jurisdictional areas.
26 Sticky dudleya Rocky areas in coastal bluff San Diego, Orange, and Riverside counties. { CEQA. Plan’s Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would }
{Dudleya viscida) scrub, chaparral, and coastal Known from 10 populations in San Diego | Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
C1/List 1B, R-E-D 3-2-3 sage scrub. County, 4 localities in Orange County, and 1 | minimize or mitigate impacts as a potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
location in southwestern Riverside County. |first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for
natural population expansion. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may

Copyright © 1995 San Diego Gas & Electric Company

Al rights reserved.

TL 695 and TL 6971 Reconductor Project Final IS/MND < July 2017

C-180




TABLE 3.1 COVERED SPECIES LIST

#

SPECIES NAME & STATUS
‘PLANTS:

HABITAT TYPES

RANGEWIDE AND LOCAL DISTRIBUTION
F SPECIES

DEGREE OF EXISTING

CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

MITIGATION

28

Palmer's ericameria

(Ericameria palmeri ssp. palmeri)
Regionally sensitive species/List 2,
R-E-D

2-2-1

Coastal sage scrub.

Southern San Diego County and Baja -

California, Mexico. Known from 10
populations in San Diego County.

ﬁan s 6|;§médnél. 'Protocols would

not be in place to minimize or
mitigate impacts as a first priority
during SDG&E activities.

Adequately conserved by the Plan becaﬁs§ impacts will be avoided unless deemed
necessary for emergencies or repairs.

v

San Diego button-celery
(Eryngium aristulatumn var. parishii)
FE/CENist 1B, R-E-D 2-3-2

Coastal sage scrub, valley and
foothill grasstands, and vernal
pools.

San Diego and Riverside counties and Baja
California, Mexico. Known from 65
localities in San Diego County; many of
these are remnants of once larger
populations.

FESA (assuming federal action
associated with take), CESA,
NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes 2voidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any patential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchenge and opportunities for
natural population expansion. it may also restore and reclasim habitats that may
include the species. Vernal pool populations will be adequately conserved by the
Plan because impacts to vernal pools will be avoided unless deemed necessary for
emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean
Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be
necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional areas.

L, X

29

Coast wallflower

{Erysimum ammophilum)

Regionally sensitive species/List 1B,
R-E-D 2-2-3

Coastal dunes.

San Diego County, Santa Rosa Island, Santa
Cruz and Monterey counties. Known from
approximately 7 localities in San Diego
County.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities,

Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed
necessary for emergencies or repairs.

I, v

30

31

San Diego barrel cactus

(Fer tus virid )
Regionally sensitive species/List 2,
R-E-D 1-3-1

Chaparral, coastal sage scrub,
maritime succulent scrub, and
valley and foothill grasslands.

San Diego County and Baja California.
Persists in numerous, fragmented
populations in San Diego County. Its
highest densities occur on Otay Mesa,
particularly northeast of Brown Field and at
the east end of Wruck Canyon.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur 1o the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural

population expansion. It may alsa restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.

Palmer's grapplinghook
(Harpagonella palmeri)

Regionally sensitive species/List 2,
R-E-D 1-2-1

Clay soils in chaparral, coastal
sage scrub, and valley and
foothill grasslands.

Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, and San
Diego counties, on San Clemente Island, in
Arizona, Baja California, and Sonora,
Mexico. In San Diego County several
thousand individuals grow on the slopes of
Table Mountain near Jacumba. Otherwise
most populations are small and scattered
along the coast.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to

| minimize or mitigate impacts as a

first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan aiso preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and pressrves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural

population expansion. It may aiso restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.

32

Otay tar plant
{(Hemizonia conjugens)
PE/CE/List 18, R-E-D 3-3-2

Clay soils in coastal sage
scrub and valley and foothill
grasslands.

Southern San Diego County and
northwestern Baja California, Mexico. Most
U.S. localities for this species occur in the
vicinity of Chula Vista.

CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities,

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for

natural population expansion. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.

33

Heart-leaved pitcher sage
(Lepechinie cardiophylls)

Regionally sensitive species/List 1B,
R-E-D 3-2-2

Close-coned coniferous
forests, chaparral, and
cismontane woodlands.

Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties and
Baja California, Mexico. Restricted to one
population on Iron Mountain in San Diego
County.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural

population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.

34

Gander's pitcher sage

{Lepechinia genderi)

Regionally sensitive species/List 1B,
R-E-D 3-1-2

Close-coned coniferous
forests, chaparral, coastal
sage scrub, and valley and
foothill grassiands.

San Diego County and Baja, California,
Mexico. Known from four localities in San
Diego County (Otay Mountain, the Jamul
Mountains, San Miguel Mountain, and
Donohoe Mountain).

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species. Three of the 4 populations are currently in designated open space.

LiLwvi
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Del Mar Mesa sand aster
(Corethrogyne filaginifolia var.
linifolia)

PTAist 1B, R-E-D 3-2-3

Chaparral and coastél s.age
scrub.

San Diego County. Restricted to a few,

disjunct populations between Los
Penasquitos Canyon and Encinitas (possibly
Carlsbad).

DEGREE OF EXISTING
PROTECTION

CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

MITIGATION

FESA (assuming federal action
associated with take) and CEQA.
Plan's Operational Protocols would
not be in place to avoid impacts

as a first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
rnitigation (in that order) for any potential iinpacts. The Plan preserves populations
and habitats to maximum extent practicabl and preserves corridors connecting
habitats thereby providing for gepetic material exchange and opportunities for

natural population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may
include the species.

Vernal pools

36 Nuttall's lotus Coastal dunes and coastal Southern San Diego County to northern Baja | CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would L
(Lotus nuttallianus) sage scrub. California, Mexico. Restricted to Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, approximately € localities along the minimize or mitigate impacts es a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-3-2 immediate coast in San Diego County. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats |
activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reciaim habitats that may include the
species.
37 Feltleaved monardella Chaparral and cismontane Orange and San Diego counties to Baja Plan’s Operational Protocols would | Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would LV
{Monardella hypoleuca ssp. lanata ) |woodiand. California, Mexico. Known from not be in place to minimize or generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, approximately 30 localities in San Diego mitigate impacts as a first priority | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Pian also preserves
R-E-D 2-2-2 County and possibly 1 locality in Orange during SDG&E activities. habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
County. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore und reclaim habitats that may include the
species. . o
38 Willowy monardelia Close-coned coniferous San Diego County to Baja California, CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's | Adequately conserved by the Plan because itnpacts will be avoided unless deemed I.;’le v. Vi
{Monardella linoides ssp. viminea) forests, chaparral, riparian Mexico. Known from approxirately 16 Operational Protocols would not necessary for emergencies or repairs. Peérmitting pursuant to Section 404 of the o
PE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 2-3-2 forests, riparian scrub, and localities in San Diego County. be in place to avoid impacts s a2 | federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code
riparian woodland. first priority during SDG&E | may be necessary for impacts to ACOE end/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
, . activities. e
39 |San Diego golden star Chaparral, coastal sage scrub, |{San Diego County to Baja California, CEQA. Pian's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1L ILUX )
{(Muilla clevelandii valley and foothill grasslands, |Mexico. Known from approximately 112 Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that orden) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |and vernal pools. localities in San Diego County. minimize or mitigate impacts as.a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 2-2-2 first priority during SOG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable at! preserves corridors connecting habitats
activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restors ard reclaim habitat that may include the
species. Vernal pool populations will be adequately conserved by the Plan because
impacts to vernal pools will be avoided unleds deemed necessary for emergencies or
repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or
Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts
to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional areas.
40 Little mousetail

41

(Myosurus minimus ssp. apus)
Regionally sensitive speciesiist 3,
R-E-D 2-3-2

Prostrate navarretia

(alkaline).

Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego,
Butte, Alameda, Contra Costa, Colusa,
Solano, Stanislaus, and Kern counties;
Oregon; Baja California, Mexico. Restricted
to several vernal pool complexes on the
mesas north of San Diego and on Otay
Mesa in San Diego County.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to vernal pools will be avoided
unless deemed necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to
Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Ac¢t and/or Section 1600 of the California
Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG
jurisdictional areas.

(Navarretia fossalis)
PT/List 1B, R-E-D 2-3-2

Vernal pools.

Riverside, San Diego counties to Baja
California, Mexico. Restricted to
populations on Otay Mesa, Camp Pendleton,
and Ramona in San Diego County.

FESA (assuming federal action
associated with take) and CEQA.
Plan's Operational Protocols would
not be in place to avoid impacts
as a first priority during SOG&E
activities.

Adequately conserved by the Pian because i?npacts to vernal pools will be avoided
unless deemed necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to
Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California
Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG
jurisdictional areas.
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42 | Snake cholla Chaparral, coastal sage scrub, | Southwestern San Diego County into CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed (Y
(Opuntia parryi var. serpentina) and maritime succulent scrub. | northwestern Baja California, Mexico. In Protocols would not be in place to | necessary for emergencies or repairs.
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, San Diego County is known from minimize or mitigate impacts as a
R-E-D 3-3-2 approximately 14 {ocalities. first priority during SDG&E
activities. .
43 | California Orcutt grass Vernal pools. Riverside and San Diego counties and in FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to vernal pools will be avoided ux
(Orcuttia californica) Baja California, Mexico. Known from assaciated with take), CESA, unless deemed necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to
FE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-2 approximately 10 localities in San Diego NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California
County and approximately 3 localities in Operational Protocols would not Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG
Riverside County. be in place to avoid impacts as & | jurisdictional areas.
first priority during SDG&E
activities.
44 Torrey pine Sandstone in close-coned Along the coast near Del Mar in San Diego |CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1
{Pinus torreyana) coniferous forests and County and on Santa Rosa Island. Known | Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in thst order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B, |chaparral. only from these two localities as natives. minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
R-E-D 3-2-3 first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.
45 San Diego mesa mint Vernal pools. San Diego County {Los Pefiasquitos FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to vernsl pools will be avoided IX
(Pogogyne abramsii) Canyon, Miramar, and San Diego). associated with take), CESA, unless deemed necessary for emergencies of repairs. Permitting pursuant to
FE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 2-3-3 Restricted to these vernal pool complexes. |NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California
Operational Protocols would not Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG
be in place to avoid impacts as a | jurisdictional areas.
first priority during SDG&E
activities.
46 Otay mesa mint Vernal pools. Southwestern San Diego County and Baja |FESA (assuming federal action Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided unless deemed v, IX
(Pogogyne nudiuscula) California, Mexico. Restricted to 3 to 5 associated with take), CESA, necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
FE/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-2 vernal pool complexes on Otay Mesa in San | NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code
Diego County. Operational Protocols would not may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.
47 Small-leaved rose Chaparral. San Diego County to Baja California, CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's |Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would |
{Rosa minutifolis) Mexico. In San Diego County, restricted to {Operational Protocols would not generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
CE/List 2, R-E-D 3-3-1 1 thicket on northwestern Otay Mesa. be in place to avoid impacts as a | mitigation Gin that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
- first priority during SDG&E and habitat to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitat thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitat that may inciude the
species.
48 Dehesa beargrass Chaparral San Diego County to Baja California, CESA, NFPA, and CEQA. Plan's Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would |
{Nolina interrata) (gabbroic and serpentinite) Mexico. Known from approximately 9 Operational Protocols would not generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
PT/CE/List 1B, R-E-D 3-3-2 localities in San Diego County. be in place to avoid impacts as a | mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
first priority during SDG&E and habitat to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitat thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the

species.
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49 ]Sen Miguel savory Chaparral, cismontane Northern Baja California, Mexico; San Diego | CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would LNV, VI
(Setureja chandleri) woodland, coastal sage scrub, | County; and adjacent Orange and western | Protocals would not be in place to generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species/List 4, |riparian woodland, and valley | Riverside counties. An extremely rare shrub | minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan aiso preserves
R-E-D 1-2-2 and foothill grassiands. with very few recent reports. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
activities. thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or
Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts
1o ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
S0 | Gander's butterweed Chaparral San Diego and Riverside counties. Known |CESA, NPPA, and CEQA. Plan's |Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1
(Senaecio ganderi) (burned areas, gabbroic from approximately 11 localities in San Operational Protocols would not | generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
CRAList 18, R-E-D 3-2-3 outcrops). Diego County. be in place to avoid impacts as a | mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves populations
first priority during SDG&E and habitat to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities, habitat thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reciaim habitat that may include the
species.
S1 Narrow-ieaved nightshade Chaparral. Southern San Diego County to Baja CEQA. Plan’s Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would i
(Solanum tenuilobaturmn) California, Mexico. Otay Mountain is a Protocole would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species focus for populations of this species. minimize or mitigate impacts as a |potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitat. The Plan also preserves habitat
Known from approximately 30 localities in | first priority during SDG&E to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitat thereby
San Diego County. activities. providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural population
expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the species.
s2 Parry's tetracoccus

{Tetracoccus dioicus)
Regionally sensitive species/List 1B,
R-E-D 3-2-2

Chaparrsl and coastal sage
scrub.

San Diego and Riverside counties and Baja
California, Mexico. Approximately 32
known localities but rare in the southern
portions of San Diego County.

CEQA. Pian's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very smali, and the Pian minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the

sp
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1 Cooper's hawk

2 Tricolored blackbird

Dakotas. Winters south to Mexico and
Honduras. Uncommon migrant, winter
visitor, and summer resident in San Diego
County. Breeds in San Diego County.

be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDGA&E activities.

Riparian woodlands. Throughout the continental U.S. excluding {CEQA and MBTA. Plan's Effects of Plan are discountable b§caﬂs§ the sbeciéé has such & widespread
(Accipiter cooperii) Alaska, parts of Montana, and parts of the | Operational Protocols would not distribution. Also, the Plan preserves its habitats to the maximum extent
SSC

practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act
and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish ard Game Code may be necessary for
impacts to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional areas.

(Agelsius tricolor)
SSC

edges of ponds.

Croplands, edges of fields, and

California's Central Valley, west of the
Sierra Nevada Mountains from San Disgo
County north to Lake County. Breeding
populations in California in Siskiyou and
Modoc counties and in southern Oregon.
Very common to abundant, but localized,
resident in San Diego County.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SOG&E
activities.

Effects of Plen on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural
population expansion. It may also restore ard reclaim habitats that may include the
species. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or
Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Cade may be necessary for impacts
to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

3 Southern California rufous-crowned
sparrow

WAimophils ruficeps canescens)
SSC

Coastal sage scrub and
chaparral.

Ventura County southeast through Los
Angeles, Orange, Riverside and San Diego
counties to northwestern Baja California,
Mexico. Uncommon to fairly common, but
focalized, resident in San Diego County.

CEQA. Pien’s Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considerad insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats
thereby providing for genetic material exchange and opportunities for natural

population expansion. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the
species.

4 Grasshopper sparrow
{Ammodramus savannarum)
Regionally sensitive species

Grasslands.

Southern Canada to the southern US.,
West Indies, and Mexico to Ecuador.
Uncommon and localized summer resident;
may be very rare in winter.

Plan's Operational Protocols would
not be in place to minimize or
mitigate impacts as a first priority
during SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considerad insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, the species has a somewhat broad distribution, and the Plan
minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any potantial impacts that occur to the
species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves habitats to maximum extent practicable
and preserves corridors connecting habitats thereby providing for genetic material
exchange and opportunities for natural population expansion. It may aiso restore
and reclaim habitats that may include the species.

5 Golden eagle
{Aquils chrysaetos)
BEPA/SSC

Rolling foothills, mountains,
sage-juniper flats, and desert.

Mountain regions of the Northern
Hemisphere. Throughout California except
the center of the Central Valley.
Uncommon resident in San Diego County.
As of 1981 the number of breeding
pairs(38) within the western half of the
County had decreased by 33% from 1928
levels.

BEPA and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDGA&E activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is an uncommon resident in
San Diego County, and any impacts would be extremely small relative to the large

range of the species. Also, the Plan preserves its habitats to the maximum extent
practicable.

Vil

6 Caneda goose
(Branta canadensis)
Regionally sensitive species

Fresh, emergent wetlands,
moist grasslands, croplands,
pastures, and meadows.

Alaska, Canada, northern U.S. Winters to
northern Mexico. Central Valley, Selton
Sea, and northeastern California. Abundant
but localized winter visitor. Wintering
populations have declined in San Diego
County due to wetland habitat loss.

MBTA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, the species has a scmewhat broad distribution, and the Plan
minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any potantial impacts that occur to the
species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves habitats to maximum extent practicable
and preserves corridors connecting habitats. It may also restore and reclaim
habitats that may include the species. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
federal Clean Water Act andior Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code

7 Ferruginous hawk
{Buteo regalis)
SSC

Grasslands, sagebrush flats,
desert scrub, low foothills
surrounding valleys, and
pinyon-juniper habitats.

Southwestern Canada and the western U.S.
Winters in the southwestern U.S. and
northern Mexico. Uncommon winter visitor.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols wouid not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDG&E activities.

may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is an uncommon winter visitor
in San Diego County, and any impacts would be extremely small relative to the large

range of the species. Also, the Plan preserves its habitats to the maximum extent
practicable.

Vil
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grasslands.

Swainson's hawk Juniper-sage flats, riparian Northwestern North America to northern
{Buteo swainsoni) areas, oak savannah, and Mexico. Winters to Argentina. Spring and
CcT

fall transient in southern California.
Uncommon breeding resident in
northeastern California and the Central
Valley. Uncommon spring migrant; very
rare fall migrant.

CONSERVATION PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

MITIGATION

CESA, CEQA, and MBTA. Plan's
Operationst Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is an uncommon spring migrant
and very rare fall migrant in San Diego County, and any impacts would be extremely
small relative to the large range of the species. Also, the Plen preserves individuals
and habitats to the maximum extent practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section
404 of the federal Ciean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and

Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional
areas.

10

Coastal cactus wren

(Campylorhynchus brunneicapillus)
ssC

Coastal sage scrub and
maritime succulent scrub.

Southern Orange County south through San
Diego County into northwestern Baja
California, Mexica. San Diego County
population estimsted to be less than 300
pairs with highly disjunct distribution and
small, fragmented populations.

CEQA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
minimize or mitigate impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided; no direct killing
or injury to individuals will occur unless deemed necessary for emergencies ar
repairs.

Liv

Western snowy plover

{coastal)

(Charadrius alexandrinus nivosus)
FT/SSC

Sandy marine and estuarine
shores.

Breeds throughout the western U.S.; Baja
California, Mexico; the coastal southeastern
U.S.; and the Bahamas. In winter, migrates
to coastal areas and south to Central and
South America. Common migrant, winter
visitor, and localized breeding resident in
San Diego County.

FESA, CEQA, and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant bacause impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section

1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

i, vii

11

Mountain plover
(Charadrius montanus)
SSC

Grasslands and plowed fields.

Breeds in the U.S. west of 95° W longitude
in the Great Plains and Rocky Mountain
states. Winters from the southwestern
U.S. to Mexico, including the Baja
Celifornia, Mexico. Common to very
common, but extremely localized, winter
visitor.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDGA&E activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, the species has a somewhat broad distribution, and the Plan
minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any potential impacts that occur to the
species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves habitats to maximum extent practicable
and preserves corridors connecting habitats. it may also restore and reclaim
habitats that may include the species. -t

12

13

Northern harrier
{Circus cyaneus)
SSC -

Meadows, grassiands, open
rangelands, desert sinks, and
fresh and saltwater emergent
wetlands.

Widespread throughout the temperate
regions of North America and Eurasia.
Uncommon to fairly cormmon migrant and
winter visitor, rare and local summer
resident in San Diego County.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is an uncommon to fairly
common migrant and winter visitor but a rare and local summer resident in San
Diego County. Any impacts would be extremely small relative to the large range of
the species. Also, the Plan preserves its habitats to the maximum extent
practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act
and/or Section 1800 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for
impacts to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional areas.

vin

Reddish egret
(Egretta rufescens)
Regionally sensitive species

Brackish marshes, shaliow,
coastal habitats, and
mangroves.

Breeds on southeast coast of the U.S.; east
and west coasts of Baja California, Mexico;
other parts of Mexico; and on some
Carribean istands. Winters throughout its
breeding range, but extends its range south
to include Central America to El Salvador.
A few reddish egrets {1-4 individuals) are
typically found along the southern San
Diego County coast. Most occurrences are
in fall and winter. There are no breeding
records for the County.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is found in very small numbers

(1-4 individuals) in the fall and winter in San Diego County. Also, the Plan preserves
its habitats to the maximum extent practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404

of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game

Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

14

Southwestern willow flycatcher
{(Empidonax traillii extimus)
FE/CE

Breeds in thickets of willows
or other riparian understory,
slong streams, ponds or lakes,
or in canyon drainage bottoms.
Migrants may be located
among any of the larger trees
or shrubs in the County of San
Diego but seem to prefer damp
areas.

U.S. breeding range is so. California,
Arizona, Utah, Nevada, New Mexico, and
Texas. Small, breeding populations persist
in major river valleys in San Diego County.

FESA, CESA, CEQA, and MBTA.
Plan’s Operational Protocols would
not be in place to avoid impacts
as a first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section
1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

15

American peregrine falcon
(Falco peregrinus anatum)
FE/CE

Open grasslands and
scrublands, cliffs and steep
terrain, sometimes urban
areas. Often found along the
coast or near lagoons and
ponds where waterfowl
gather.

Southern California as a rare visitor,
primarily along the coast. Only one pair has
bred in San Diego County since the 1950s.
In winter, occurs along coastal areas and
at reservoirs in the County.

FESA, CESA, CEQA, and MBTA.
Plan's Operational Protocols would
not be in place to avoid impacts
as a first priority during SOG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is a rare visitor along the coast
in San Diego County, and any impacts would be extremely small relative to the large
range of the species. Also, the Plan preserves individuais and habitats to the
maximum extent practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal
Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be
necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

Vil
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16

N_
Bald eagle
(Haliaeetus leucocephalus)
(BEPA) FE/CE

Coasts, rivers, large lakes,
mountains, and open country.

Alaska, Canada to southern U.S. Inland
waters in winter in southern California.
Uncommon winter visitor to San Diego
County.

BEPA, FESA, CESA, CEQA, and
WMBTA. Plan's Operational
Protocols would not be in place to
avoid impacts as a first priority
during SDG&E activities.

17

Long-billed curlew
{Numenius arnericanus)
SSsC

Rangeland, cultivated land,
tideflats, beaches, and sait
marshes.

Southwestern Canada, western U.S.
Winters to Guatemala. Common migrant
and winter visitor to San Diego County; no
breeding records.

Effects of Plan are discountable becauss the species is an uncommon winter visitor
in San Diego County. Also, the Plan preserves individuals and habitats to the
meximum extent practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal
Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be
necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

viil

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDGAE activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insiynificant because impacts would
generally be very small, the species has a somawhat broad distribution, and the Plan
minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any potertial impacts that occur to the

species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves hebitats to maximum extent practicable
and preserves corridors connecting habitats. It may also restore and reclaim
habitats that may include the species. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the
federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code
may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG jurisdictional areas.

18

Belding's savannah sparrow

CE

"I Restricted to salt marshes
(Pssserculus sendwichensis beldingi}

around coastal lagoons that
are dominated by pickleweed
(Salicornia spp.)

Santa Barbara County south to El Rosario,
Baja California, Mexico. Localized,
permanent resident in San Diego County.

CESA and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocels would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first ptiority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section

1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts 1o ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

19

Large-billed savannah sparrow
(Passerculus sandwichensis
rostratus)

ssc

Open fields, meadows, salt
marshes, dunes, and shores.

Alaska, Canada to Guatemala. Winters to
Honduras, West Indies. Scarce along the
southern California coast.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is scarce along the southern
California coast. Also, the Plan preserves its habitats to the maximum extent
practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act
and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for
impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

20

California brown pelican
(Pelecanus occidentalis californicus)
FE/CE

Open salt water, bays, and
beaches. :

West coast of the U.S. and Baja California,
Mexico. Common to very common non-
breeding visitor to San Diego County.

FESA, CESA, CEQA, and MBTA.
Plan’s Operstional Protocols would
not be in place to avoid impacts

as a first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section
1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

n, vii

21

White-faced ibis
(Plegadis chihi)
sscC

Freshwater marshes, irrigated
tand.

Western U.S. to Argentina. In San Diego
County, uncommon migrant and winter
visitor; rare in summer.

CEQA and MBTA. Plan's
Operationst Protocols would not
be in place to minimize or mitigate
impacts as a first priority during
SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan are discountable because the species is an uncommon migrant and
winter visitor and is rare in summer in San Diego County. Also, the Plan preserves
its habitats to the maximum extent practicable. Permitting pursuant to Section 404
of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game

22

| Coastal California gnatcatcher

(Polioptila californica californica)
FT/ISSC

Coastal sage scrub.

Southern Los Angeles, Orange, western
Riverside, and San Diego counties south
into 8aja California, Mexico. In 1990,
Atwood estimated that approximately
1,819 to 2,262 pairs occurred in southern
California.

FESA and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid impacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Code may be necessary for impacts 1o ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitat to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitat. It may also restore and reclairn habitst that may include the species.

23

Light-footed clapper rail
(Rallus longirostris levipes)
FE/CE

Saltwater and brackish
marshes.

Central and southern California; Baja
California, Mexico; and the Gulf of
California. The total California population
was estimated to be 23S pairs in 1991,

FESA, CESA, and CEQA. Plan's
Operational Protocols would not
be in place to avoid irmpacts as a
first priority during SDG&E
activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would
generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
mitigation (in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
and habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
habitats. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section
1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional aress.

24

Western bluebird
{Sialia mexicans)
Regionally sensitive species

Scattered trees; open,

In winter, brush and deserts.

coniferous forests; and farms.

Southern British Columbia and westem U.S.
to the mountains of central Mexico.
Common to very common resident and
winter visitor in San Diego County.

Plan's Operational Protocols would
not be in place to minimize or
mitigate impacts as a first priority
during SDG&E activities.

Effects of Plan on species are considered insigrificant because impacts would
generally be very small, the species has a somewhat broad distribution, and the Plan
minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any potential impacts that occur to the

species” habitats. The Plan also preservas habitats to maximum extent practicable
and preserves corridors connecting habitats. It may also restore and reclaim
habitats that may include the species.

vi
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25 |Western burrowing owl Open grassiands, prairies, Southwestern Canada, western U.S. CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided; no direct kiliing
(Speotyto cunicularia hypogea) farmlands, and airfields. Uncommon and rapidly declining in Protocols would not be in place to | or injury to individuals will occur unless deemad necessary for emergencies or
SsC California. minimize or mitigate impacts as a | repairs.
first priority during SDG&E
activities. A .
26 California least tern Sea beaches, bays, large Temperate and tropical oceans. Winters FESA, CESA, CEQA, and MBTA. |Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1]
{Sterna antillarum browni) rivers, bars. south of the U.S. In San Diego County the |Plan’s Operational Protocols would | generally be very smali, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
FE/CE number of nesting pairs was 500 in 1991. |not be in place to avoid impacts mitigation (in that order) for any potentisl impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
as a first priority during SDG&E end habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
activities. habitats. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the fedz=ral Clean Water Act and/or Section
1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
27  |Elegant tern Shallow ocean waters, bays, |Breeds on islands off Baja California, CEQA and MBTA. Plan's Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1]
(Sterna elegans) and lagoons. Strictly Mexico and near San Diego. Winters from | Operational Protocols would not | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
SsC associated with salt water. Peru to Chile. Irregularly wenders north to  lbe in place to minimize or mitigate | potential impacts that accur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
San Francisco Bay. Abundant summer impacts as a first priority during | habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
resident in the single nesting colony at the |SDG&E activities. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species. Permitting
south end of the San Diego Bay. pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the
California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or CDFG
jurisdictional areas.
28 Least Bell's vireo { Riparian woodlands. Formerly common and widespread in FESA, CESA, CEQA, and MBTA, |Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would v
{Vireo bellii pusillus) California and northwestern Baja California, |Plan's Operational Protocols would | generally be very small, and the Plan prioritizes avoidance, minimization, and
FE/CE Mexico. Known to winter only in southern {not be in place to avoid impacts mitigation {in that order) for any potential impacts. The Plan preserves individuals
Baja California, Mexico. Over 460 breeding {as a first priority during SDG&E and habitats 10 maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting
pairs or territorial males were documented |activities. habitats. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may inciude the species.
in San Diego County in 1991. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section
1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE
and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
29 Thorne's heirstreak butterfly . | Closed-cone pine forest. Restricted to the same distribution of the CEQA. Plan’s Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would vl
{Mitours thornei) larval food plant, Tecate cypress {Cupressus |Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
Regionally sensitive species forbesii). in three locations in San Diego minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species' habitat. The Plan also preserves habitat
County. first priority during SDG&E to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats. It may
activities. also restore and reclaim habitat that may include the species.
30 |San Diego fairy shrimp Seasonally astatic pools which | Occurs throughout San Diego County. FESA and CEQA. Plan's Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to vernal pools will be avoided X
{Branchinecta sendiegoensis) occur in tectonic swales or Operational Protocols would not unless deemed necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to
PE earth slump basins in patches be in place to avoid impacts as a | Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California
of grassland and agriculture first priority during SDG&E Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG
interspersed in coastal sage activities. jurisdictional areas.
scrub and southern mixed
chaparral vegetation.
31 Salt marsh skipper Tidelands and estuaries. Santa Barbara County to the southern tip of {CEQA. Plan's Operational Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided; no direct killing W, v
{Panoquina errans) Baja California, Mexico. Associated with Protocols would not be in place to | or injury to individuals will occur unless deemed necessary for emergencies or
Regionally sensitive spacies nearly every coastal lagoon in San Diego minimize or mitigate impacts as a |repairs. Permitting pursuant to Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or
County. first priority during SDG&E Section 1600 of the California Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts
activities. to ACOE and/or CDFG jurisdictional areas.
32 Riverside fairy shrimp Seasonally astatic pools Known only from five vernal pools in FESA and CEQA. Plan's Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts to vernal pools will be avoided IX
(Streptocephalus woottons) occurring in tectonic swales or | western Riverside County in the vicinity of | Operational Protocols would not | unless deemed necessary for emergencies or repairs. Permitting pursuant to
FE earth slump basins in patches | Temecula and Rencho California, from one |be in place to avoid impacts as a | Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and/or Section 1600 of the California
of grassland and agriculture pool on Otay Mesa in San Diego County, first priority during SDG&E Fish and Game Code may be necessary for impacts to ACOE and/or COFG
interspersed in coastal sage and from one pool at an undisclosed activities. jurisdictional areas.
scrub. location in northern Baja California, Mexico.
33 Coronado skink Grasslands, coastal sage Southwestern California from Los Angeles [{CEQA. Pian's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would I
(Eumeces skiltonianus interparietalis) | scrub, open chaparral, pine County south into northwestern Baja Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
SSC oak woodland, and coniferous | California, Mexico. Also occurs on several |minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ hzbitats. The Plan also preserves
forests. islands off the Pacific coast including Los first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
Coronados Islands. Relatively limited activities. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
distribution.
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Stephens' kangaroo rat Grasslands, coastal sage scrub | Around San Jacinto Valiey from Riverside FESA, CESA, and CEQA. Plan’s | Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided; no direct killing
(Dipodomys stephensi) or sagebrush with sparse County south to the vicinity of Vista in San ]Operational Protocols would not or injury to individuals will occur unless deemed necessary for emergencies or
FE/CT canopy cover, and disturbed Diego County. Geographic range is be in place to avoid impacts as a | repairs.
araas. estimated to encompass 708,641 acres, first priority during SDG&E
which is unusually small for rodents, activities.
particularly kangaroo rats.
35 San Diego desert woodrat Favors xeric habitats. Coastal | Restricted to the coastal slope of southern |CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would 1
{Neotoma lepida intermediz) habitats include open chaparral { California, from San Luis Obispoe County Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizas or mitigates (in that order) any
ssC and coastal sage scrub. south into northwestern Baja California, minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
Mexico. Population information lacking. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
activities. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
36 Pacific little pocket mouse Near the ocean where the Historically recorded from Marina del Rey/El |FESA and CEQA. Plan's Adequately conserved by the Plan because impacts will be avoided; no direct killing I, Iv
{Perognathus longimembris substrate consists of fine, Segundo south along the coast to the Operational Protocols would not or injury to individuals will occur unless deemed necessary for emergencies or
pacificus) alluvial sands, and the Tijuana River Valley north of the be in place to avoid impacts as a | repairs.
FE/SSC dominant vegetation is coastal | international border in San Diego County. first priority during SDG&E
sage scrub or weeds. May occur at other localities. Only three activities.
currently recorded localities remain out of
eight historic localities: Dana Point, Orange
County and Marine Corps Base Camp
Pendleton, San Diego County.
37 Northwestern San Diego pocket Coastal sage scrub and weedy | Southwestern San Bernardino, western CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered ins:gnificant because impacts would I
mouse growth, often on sandy Riverside, eastern Los Angeles, and San Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
{(Chaetodipus fellax fallax) substrates. Diego counties south into Baja California, minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
SSsC Mexico. Population information lacking. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
activities. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
38 Pallid San Diego pocket mouse Chamise-redshank and mixed | Eastern Los Angeles, southwestern San CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would Lu
{Chaetodipus fellex pallidus} chaparrals, sagebrush, desert | Bernardino, central Riverside, sastern San Protocols would not be in place to | generaily be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
SSC wash, desert scrub, pinyon- Diego, and western Imperial Counties. minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
juniper, and annual grassiand . | Population information lacking. first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
activities. It may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species.
39 Dulzura pocket mouse Primarily associated with Santa Margarita River south to northemn CEQA. Plan's Operational Effects of Plan on species are considered insignificant because impacts would I, V
(Cheaetodipus californicus femoralis} | mature chaparral and is less Baja California, Mexico. Population Protocols would not be in place to | generally be very small, and the Plan minimizes or mitigates (in that order) any
SSC common in open stands of this | information lacking. minimize or mitigate impacts as a | potential impacts that occur to the species’ habitats. The Plan also preserves
vegetation. Has been trapped first priority during SDG&E habitats to maximum extent practicable and preserves corridors connecting habitats.
in mulefat scrub. activitiss. it may also restore and reclaim habitats that may include the species. Permitting
pursuant to